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1.0 INTRODUCTION

This underground storage tank (UST) removal, site characterization, and site cleanup report has been
prepared on behalf of the City of Shoreline (City) for the Gunderson-Aurora Property located at 19804
and 19806 Aurora Avenue North in Shoreline, Washington (subject property). Work at the subject
property is associated with the City’s Aurora Avenue North widening project that is currently in
progress. Figure 1 shows the location of the subject property. Pertinent site features, including the
former UST locations, are shown on Figure 2. The UST removal, site characterization, and site cleanup
activities were conducted in accordance with the scope of services submitted to the City’s engineer
for the project, Paul Ferrier of HDR Engineering, Inc. (HDR), on July 28, 2015. Any modifications from
the original scope of work were agreed to based on subsequent conversations with HDR.

1.1 Purpose of Report

The UST removal work was conducted on behalf of the City as an independent action consistent with
the requirements of the Washington State Department of Ecology (Ecology) Model Toxics Control Act
(MTCA) Cleanup Regulation [Chapter 173-340 Washington Administrative Code (WAC)], and the
Ecology UST regulations (Chapter 173-360 WAC, including WAC 173-360-385). The purpose of this
report is to document activities associated with the removal of six USTs from the subject property,
and subsequent site assessment, characterization sampling, and cleanup activities.

1.2 Site Information

The following sections provide information pertaining to the physical, geologic, and hydrogeologic
setting of the subject property.

1.2.1 Physical Setting

The subject property is approximately 0.6 acres in size, and is bordered to the west by Aurora Avenue
North, to the south by North 198" Street, to the east by residential properties, and to the north by a
commercial property. The subject property slopes downward to the east, with the western half of the
property about level with Aurora Avenue North and the eastern half of the property approximately 10
feet (ft) lower in elevation than Aurora Avenue North. Four 2,000- to 3,000-gallon gasoline USTs, one
2,800-gallon diesel UST, and one 300-gallon waste oil UST, all of which were not in use by the current
property owner, were located in the western portion of the subject property, approximately 50 ft east
of Aurora Avenue North. Records documenting the installation, use, or initial decommissioning of the
USTs were not available. Prior to the work associated with the Aurora Avenue North widening project,
the areas surrounding the USTs were covered with asphalt. The existing buildings were demolished in
2013, prior to the UST removal work. Project work in the western half of the subject property, in
addition to the UST removal, has included removal of asphalt and debris from the upper 2 ft of soil.
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1.2.2 Geologic and Hydrogeologic Setting

The subject property is located on the east slope of a north-south trending ridge between Puget
Sound and the north end of Lake Washington. The geology at the subject property is mapped as
glacial till (Minard 1983?) associated with the Vashon Stade of the Fraser Glaciation. During removal of
the USTs, Landau Associates observed up to 10 ft of fill; the native glacial till was not observed. The fill
consisted of brown, fine to coarse sand with gravel and occasional debris including brick and concrete

chunks. The underlying glacial till material is typically a dense, poorly sorted mixture of clay, sand,
gravel, and cobbles with occasional boulders.

Groundwater was not encountered during the UST removals. Based on topography, the general
direction of shallow groundwater flow in the area of the subject property is to the east toward Echo
Lake, which is located approximately 500 ft east of the subject property. Perched groundwater may

also be seasonally present on top of the glacial till; as noted above, groundwater was not observed
during the UST removal.

' Minard, J.P. 1975. Geologic Map of the Edmonds East and Part of the Edmonds West Quadrangles, Washington.
Miscellaneous Field Studies Map MF-1541. U.S. Geological Survey.
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2.0 UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK DECOMMISSIONING AND
REMOVAL

The following sections of this report describe the UST decommissioning and closure methods used at
the subject property.

2.1 Site Reconnaissance

On September 1, 2015, Landau Associates, HDR (for the City), and Gary Merlino Construction
(contractor) representatives conducted a reconnaissance of the subject property as part of planning
for UST removal. Observed site features associated with the USTs included six concrete patches at the
south end of the subject property, where at least three USTs were assumed to be present. Vertical
pipes, assumed to be fill pipes, were observed in two of the concrete patches. Several inches of
product (i.e., residual of the fuel previously stored in the tanks) and/or water were detected in the
USTs beneath the two fill pipes. Evidence of the three additional USTs assumed to be present was not
identified. Underground utilities that would prevent or affect the removal of the USTs were not
observed. No evidence of a release was observed during the site reconnaissance.

2.2 Underground Storage Tank Information

The approximate locations of the six USTs prior to removal are shown on Figures 2 and 3. The USTs
were located during the site reconnaissance (see above), and during asphalt removal and grading
work at the site associated with the Aurora Avenue North widening project. The capacity and
condition of the six USTs at the time of removal were as follows:

UST Approximate

D Capacity (gallons) Contents Condition

Approximately 1 inch of gasoline and 3 inches of water in the
UST-1 | 2,000 Gasoline | tank; tank was in good condition with no holes and no
evidence of staining in surrounding soil.

Approximately % inch of brown petroleum-like liquid and 1
UST-2 | 2,800 Diesel inch of water in the tank; several small holes in bottom of tank
and minimal brown staining on soil near holes below tank.

Approximately 1 inch of water in the tank; tank was in good
usT-3 | 2,800 Gasoline | condition with no holes and no evidence of staining in
surrounding soil.

Tank filled with controlled density fill (CDF)-like material; tank
UsT-4 | 2,800 Gasoline | was in good condition with no holes and no evidence of
staining in surrounding soil.

Approximately 8 inches of water in the tank (likely less, this
was an estimate made after rinsing); tank was in good
condition with no holes and no evidence of staining in
surrounding soil

UST-5 | 3,000 Gasoline

Approximately 2 inches of product in tank; corrosion observed

usT-6 | 300 W,aSte at seams on the ends of tank, some dark staining of soil
Qil
beneath the tank.
UST Removal, Site Characterization, and Site Cleanup Report 0122023.070
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2.3 Notifications

Prior to removing the six USTs from the subject property, the contractor submitted a 30-Day Notice of
Intent to Decommission USTs to Ecology, as required by WAC 173-360-385. A copy of this notice is
provided in Appendix A.

2.4 Underground Storage Tank Closure and Removal

The City’s contractor, Gary-Merlino Construction Co. (Merlino), contracted with Diane’s Tank Removal
Services LLC (DTR) for the UST decommissioning, which included cleaning, rendering inert, and
removing the USTs, removing the underground piping, and excavating and disposing of petroleum-
contaminated soil (PCS), as necessary. Merlino assisted with excavation and removal of PCS, as
needed.

The tank decommissioning was conducted sequentially as site demolition and grading progressed at
the subject property. Landau Associates field staff, certified as UST Site Assessors, were on site during
all UST decommissioning, UST removal, and follow-up excavation of PCS. UST-1, UST-2, and UST-3
were decommissioned by removal on September 28, 2015. Follow-up soil excavation and confirmation
sampling associated with these USTs continued until September 30, 2015. UST-4 and UST-5 were
decommissioned by removal on October 7, 2015. UST-6 was decommissioned by removal on October
16, 2015, and follow-up soil excavation and confirmation sampling continued until October 23, 2015.
Piping associated with the USTs was observed and removed during the decommissioning of UST-1, -2,
and -3; no additional UST piping was observed at the subject property during UST decommissioning or
site demolition or grading work. No fuel dispensers were present at the subject property. Prior to
removal, all of the tanks were emptied, rendered inert, cleaned, and inspected by DTR personnel. All
removed materials, including the USTs, piping, and soil, were placed on plastic sheeting to prevent
any residual fuel from coming into contact with the ground surface. The USTs were removed,
inspected, and placed on asphalt or plastic sheeting. The tanks were removed from the subject
property on the same day they were excavated. Liquids from the tanks, including residual product and
water, were removed from the subject property and disposed of by DTR. Decommissioning
certificates, provides by DTR, are included in Appendix B.

Field screening indicated the likely presence of PCS around the tanks during the decommissioning of
UST-1, -2, -3, and -6. Characterization and confirmation sampling, discussed below, confirmed the
presence of PCS and guided the follow-up cleanup/removal of the PCS.

Ecology UST Program representative Anette Ademasu visited the subject property on October 7, 2015.
Ms. Ademasu observed the removal of UST-4 and UST-5, and the associated confirmation sampling. A
formal notice of a release associated with UST-1, UST-2, UST-3, and UST-6 was sent by Landau
Associates to Ecology on October 19, 2015. The assigned facility ID for the site is #4848, and the
environmental report tracking system (ERTS) number is #660148. Follow-up conversations with Ms.
Ademasu and Ecology representative Gayle Garbush indicated a site assessment, characterization, and
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cleanup report submitted to Ecology within 90 days of the formal notice of release would satisfy the
applicable Ecology reporting requirements and keep the subject property from being added to the
Ecology Hazardous Sites List. :
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3.0 CHARACTERIZATION SAMPLING, SOIL CLEANUP, AND
CONFIRMATION SOIL SAMPLING

The following sections describe the procedures used for characterization and confirmation sampling
soil cleanup, and backfilling in the areas where the USTs were removed.

3.1 Applicable Soil Cleanup Levels

To allow for unrestricted future land use, the MTCA Method A soil cleanup levels (cleanup levels) for
unrestricted land uses were used to evaluate the analytical data generated during the UST removal
activities. Groundwater was not encountered during the excavation activities; therefore, a discussion
of groundwater sampling and associated cleanup levels is not warranted.

3.2 UST-1, UST-2, and UST-3 Characterization Sampling, Soil
Cleanup, Confirmation Sampling, and Analytical Results

The following section describes the characterization sampling, soil cleanup, confirmation sampling,
and analytical results associated with the decommissioning and removal of UST-1 (gasoline), UST-2
(diesel), and UST-3 (gasoline).

3.2.1 Field Screening and Characterization Sampling

Because UST-1, UST-2, and UST-3 were located next to each other, only one excavation was needed to
remove the three USTs. Soil excavated during the UST removal activities was observed by Landau
Associates for physical signs of contamination and monitored for the presence of volatile organic
compounds (VOCs) with a photoionization detector (PID). A PID reading of 20 parts per million (ppm)
was established as the threshold to identify the excavated soil as likely PCS.

Field screening during excavation found evidence of PCS associated with the USTs in the upper 4 ft of
overburden soil above the USTs. A characterization sample (51) was collected by Landau Associates to
verify the field-screening observations. Based on the former contents of the tanks in this area, which
included gasoline and diesel, this characterization sample was submitted to ALS Laboratory (ALS) in
Everett, Washington and analyzed for TPH-G by Method NWTPH-Gx, and TPH-D and TPH-O by Method
NWTPH-Dx. Analytical results for this sample indicated TPH-G concentrations in soil greater than the
cleanup levels. Analytical results for characterization sample S1 are summarized in Table 1 and on
Figure 4.

3.2.2 Soil Cleanup and Confirmation Sampling

Based on the analytical results for the characterization sample, a cleanup of PCS in the UST-1, -2,

and -3 excavation area was completed by soil removal. The excavation for the removal of the USTs
and the surrounding soil resulted in an excavation approximately 18 ft by 30 ft, and approximately 10
ft deep. Excavated soil from above and around the three USTs was loaded directly onto trucks and
removed as PCS for offsite disposal.

UST Removal, Site Characterization, and Site Cleanup Report 0122023.070
Gunderson-Aurora Property 3-1 December 22, 2015



Landau Associates

After the removal of the three USTs and associated excavation and removal of PCS, confirmation soil
samples were collected by Landau Associates to document soil quality at the limits of the excavation,
to evaluate the extent, if any, of remaining PCS, and to identify if areas existed where additional
excavation would be required to remove soil with contaminant concentrations greater than the
cleanup levels. Confirmation soil samples were collected directly from the sidewalls and base of the
excavation, or from the center of the excavator bucket when access to the excavation was not
permitted because of safety concerns. Additional confirmation samples were collected from below
the UST system piping that was removed from west of the northwest corner of the excavation.
Confirmation samples for VOC analysis [TPH-G and benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes
(BTEX)] were collected using US Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) Method 5035A soil sampling
procedures.

Six sidewall (SW-1, SW-2, SW-3, SW-4, SW-5, and SW-6), three base (BS-1, BS-2, and BS-3; one
beneath each UST), and one piping (P-1) confirmation soil samples were collected from the excavation
area following tank and piping removal. No PCS was observed or identified based on field screening
beneath or around any of the removed USTs.

The extent of the excavation associated with removal of the diesel and gasoline USTs and the
characterization and confirmation sample locations are shown on Figure 4.

3.2.3 Confirmation Sample Analysis and Results

Confirmation soil samples were collected by Landau Associates and analyzed by ALS. The samples
were selectively analyzed for TPH-D and TPH-O using Method NWTPH-Dx, TPH-G by Method NWTPH-
G, BTEX by Method 8021, and total lead by Method SW6020. The confirmation soil analytical results
are summarized in Table 1 and on Figure 4. A copy of the laboratory data report is provided in
Appendix C. The approximate locations of where the confirmation samples were collected are shown
on Figure 4.

The analytical results for all of the confirmation samples indicated TPH-D, TPH-O, TPH-G, BTEX, and
total lead concentrations less than their respective MTCA Method A soil cleanup levels.

3.3 UST-4 and UST-5 Confirmation Sampling and Analytical
Results
The following section describes characterization sampling, soil cleanup, confirmation sampling, and

analytical results associated with the decommissioning and removal of UST-4 (gasoline) and UST-5
(gasoline).

3.3.1 Field Screening and Confirmation Sampling

Because UST-4 and UST-5 were located next to each other, only one excavation was needed to
remove the two USTs. The excavation for removal of the USTs and surrounding soil resulted in an
excavation approximately 18 ft by 22 ft, and approximately 10 ft deep. Soil excavated during the UST
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removal activities was observed by Landau Associates for physical signs of contamination and
monitored for the presence of VOCs with a PID. A PID reading of 20 ppm was established as the
threshold to identify the excavated soil as likely PCS. Excavated soil with field-screening results
greater than 20 ppm or visual indications of contamination was segregated as “impacted” soil and
temporarily stockpiled on the subject property. Soil with no indications of being impacted by the UST
system would be temporarily stockpiled on the subject property as “non-impacted” soil for possible
future use as “clean” backfill.

Field screening during excavation found no evidence of PCS associated with UST-4 and UST-5.
Therefore, excavated soil from above and around the two USTs was stockpiled in a “non-impacted”
stockpile to potentially be used as backfill after receipt of the stockpile confirmation sample results,
discussed below.

After the removal of the two USTs, confirmation soil samples were collected by Landau Associates to
document soil quality at the limits of the excavation, to evaluate the extent, if any, of PCS, and to
identify if areas existed where additional excavation would be required to remove soil with
contaminant concentrations greater than the cleanup levels. Confirmation soil samples were collected
directly from the sidewalls and base of the excavation, or from the center of the excavator bucket
when access to the excavation was not permitted because of safety concerns. Confirmation samples
for VOC analysis (TPH-G and BTEX) were collected using EPA Method 5035A soil sampling procedures.

Two sidewall (SW-7 and SW-8), two base (BS-4 and BS-5; one beneath each UST), and three stockpile
(SP-1, SP-2, and SP-3) confirmation soil samples were collected from the excavation following tank
and soil removal. No PCS was observed or identified based on field screening beneath or around
either of the removed USTs.

The extent of the excavation associated with removal of the USTs and confirmation sample locations
are shown on Figure 5.

3.3.2 Confirmation Sample Analysis and Results

Confirmation soil samples were collected by Landau Associates and analyzed by ALS. The samples
were selectively analyzed for TPH-D and TPH-O using Method NWTPH-Dx, TPH-G by Method NWTPH-
G, BTEX by Method 8021 and total lead by Method SW6020. The confirmation soil analytical results
are summarized in Table 1 and on Figure 5. A copy of the laboratory data report is provided in
Appendix C. The approximate locations of where the confirmation samples were collected are shown
on Figure 5.

The analytical results for all of the confirmation samples, including the stockpile samples, indicated
TPH-D, TPH-0O, TPH-G, BTEX, and total lead concentrations less than their respective MTCA Method A
soil cleanup levels. After the receipt of the analytical data, stockpiled soil was used to backfill the UST-
4 and UST-5 excavation. '
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3.4 UST-6 Characterization Sampling, Soil Cleanup, Confirmation
Sampling, and Analytical Results

The following section describes characterization sampling, soil cleanup, confirmation sampling, and
analytical results associated with the decommissioning and removal of UST-6 (waste oil).

3.4.1 Field Screening and Characterization Sampling

Soil excavated during the UST removal activities was observed by Landau Associates for physical signs
of contamination and monitored for the presence of VOCs with a PID. A PID reading of 20 ppm was
established as the threshold to identify the excavated soil as PCS.

Field screening during initial excavation found evidence of PCS associated with UST-6 including dark
staining of soil and a heavy oil-like odor in the soil. These indications of PCS were observed below and
to the south of the UST; no staining or other evidence of contamination was observed in soils to the
west or north, or on the concrete wall to the east. A characterization sample (UST-6) was collected by
Landau Associates to verify the field-screening observations. This characterization sample was
submitted to ALS for analysis for TPH-G by Method NWTPH-Gx, TPH-D and TPH-O by Method
NWTPH-Dx, BTEX by EPA Method 8021, and total lead by Method SW6020. Based on the former use
of this tank for storage of waste oil, the sample was also analyzed for VOCs by EPA Methods 8260 and
8260-SIM, carcinogenic and non-carcinogenic polycyclic aromatic hydrocarbons (cPAHs and PAHs) by
EPA Method 8270-SIM, and polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs) by EPA Method 8082. Analytical results
for this sample indicated concentrations of TPH-O, TPH-G, benzene, total xylenes, and total
naphthalenes greater than the soil cleanup levels. VOCs and PCBs were not detected at
concentrations greater than the laboratory reporting limits. Analytical results for characterization
sample UST-6 are summarized in Table 1 and on Figure 6.

3.4.2 Soil Cleanup and Confirmation Sampling

Based on the results of the characterization sample, a cleanup of PCS in the UST-6 excavation area
was completed by soil removal. The excavation resulting from the removal of UST-6 and the
surrounding PCS was approximately 8 ft by 15 ft, and approximately 9 ft deep. The east sidewall of the
excavation was an existing concrete wall that extended from approximately 2 ft below ground surface
to the bottom of the excavation. As discussed above, field screening during the excavation found
evidence of PCS associated with the UST along the south side of the removed UST-6. Therefore, the
cleanup excavation to the south extended to another east-west section of concrete wall. Excavated
soil from above and around the UST was loaded directly onto trucks and removed as PCS for offsite
disposal.

After the removal of the USTs and PCS, confirmation soil samples were collected by Landau Associates
to document soil quality at the limits of the excavation, to evaluate the extent, if any, of remaining
PCS, and to identify if areas existed where additional excavation would be required to remove soil
with contaminant concentrations greater than the cleanup levels. Confirmation soil samples were
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collected directly from the sidewalls and base of the excavation, or from the center of the excavator
bucket when access to the excavation was not permitted because of safety concerns. Confirmation
samples for VOC analysis (TPH-G and BTEX) were collected using EPA Method 5035A soil sampling
procedures.

Three sidewall (SW-9, SW-10, and SW-11) and one base (BS-6) confirmation soil samples were
collected from the excavation following tank and soil removal. Soil from the south sidewall sample
(SW-9) was collected from the south concrete wall. Field screening of soil at the SW-9 sample location
indicated potential contamination but at a lesser degree than previously observed in excavated soils.
No PCS was observed or identified based on field screening beneath or at the east, north, or west
sidewalls of the removed UST. Based on the analytical results (discussed below), additional excavation
in the area of SW-9 was completed to the south before collecting an additional sidewall confirmation
sample (SW-12).

3.4.3 Confirmation Sample Analysis and Results

Confirmation soil samples were collected by Landau Associates and analyzed by ALS for TPH-D and
TPH-O by Method NWTPH-Dx, TPH-G by Method NWTPH-G, BTEX by Method 8021, total lead by
Method SW6020, and cPAHs by Method 8270-SIM. VOCs and PCBs were not detected at
concentrations greater than the laboratory reporting limits in characterization sample UST-6;
therefore, the confirmation samples were not analyzed for these chemicals. The confirmation soil
analytical results are summarized in Table 1 and on Figure 6. A copy of the laboratory data report is
provided in Appendix C. The approximate locations of where the confirmation samples were collected
are shown on Figure 6.

The analytical results for all of the final confirmation samples (SW-10, SW-11, SW-12, and BS-6)
indicated TPH-D, TPH-O, TPH-G, BTEX, total lead, PAH, and cPAH concentrations less than their
respective MTCA Method A soil cleanup levels.

3.5 Waste Disposal

As referenced above, the impacted soil excavated from the UST-1, UST-2, and UST-3 excavation area
and the UST-6 excavation area was loaded directly onto trucks and removed from the subject
property as PCS for offsite disposal at a facility approved by the City. Soil disposal documentation is on
file with Merlino, and is available upon request. The former USTs were removed from the subject
property for recycling. No additional waste was generated during the UST removal activities. Wastes
generated during decommissioning of the tanks, which included removed product, washwater, and
removed CDF-like material from UST-4, was all disposed of at an appropriate facility approved by the
City.
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3.6 Washington State Department of Ecology Closure Notice and
Site Assessment Checklist

Copies of the completed Ecology UST Closure and Site Assessment Notice and completed UST Site
Assessment Checklist are provided in Appendices D and E, respectively.
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4.0 SUMMARY AND CONCLUSIONS

This report documents the decommissioning by removal of six USTs from the subject property
consistent with the requirements of WAC 173-360-385. The results of the UST system removal
activities included the following:

e Six USTs (four formerly containing gasoline, one formerly containing diesel, and one formerly
containing waste oil) were removed from the subject property by Merlino and DTR. Two of
the USTs (UST-2 and UST-6) were in poor condition, with corrosion holes and evidence of
leakage. Additional field evidence of PCS was observed in the overburden above UST-1, UST-2,
and UST-3.

e Based on field-screening observations, characterization soil samples were collected from the
excavation areas associated with UST-1, UST-2, and UST-3, and with UST-6. These
characterization samples confirmed releases associated with the USTs and the presence of
PCS during the UST removal activities.

e Soil cleanup was completed in the UST-1, -2, and -3 and the UST-6 areas by excavation and
offsite disposal of the PCS.

e No contaminants were detected at concentrations greater than the MTCA Method A soil
cleanup levels for unrestricted land uses in the final confirmation soil samples collected from
the limits of the UST-1, UST-2 and UST-3 excavation after soil cleanup, or in the piping sample
collected from under the UST-associated piping northwest of the excavation area.

e No contaminants were detected at concentrations greater than the MTCA Method A soil
cleanup levels for unrestricted land uses in the final confirmation soil samples collected from
the limits of the UST-4 and UST-5 excavation or in the samples collected from the stockpiled
soil. Therefore, the stockpiled soil was used to backfill the UST-4 and UST-5 excavation.

e Only the initial confirmation sample collected from the south sidewall of the UST-6 area
indicated a contaminant concentration (TPH-O) greater than the MTCA Method A soil cleanup
level. Additional soil was subsequently excavated from the south side of the UST-6 area, and
an additional soil confirmation sample was collected for laboratory analysis. The final soil
confirmation sample from the south sidewall of the UST-6 area indicated that the contaminant
concentrations at the sidewall of the overexcavated area were less than the MTCA Method A
soil cleanup levels.

e The PCS excavated from the UST-1, UST-2, and UST-3 and the UST-6 areas was disposed of at
an appropriate offsite disposal facility.

The results of the UST decommissioning/removal activities, which included site characterization, soil
cleanup, and collection of confirmation soil samples, did not identify concentrations of fuel
constituents greater than the MTCA Method A soil cleanup levels in the final soil confirmation
samples collected at the subject property. Therefore, there is no evidence of a potential threat to
human health or the environment, and the UST decommissioning and site cleanup are complete.
Based on the UST decommissioning and cleanup activities, the City is requesting that Ecology issue a
No Further Action determination for the subject property.
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5.0 USE OF THIS REPORT

This UST Site Assessment, Characterization, and Cleanup Report has been prepared by Landau
Associates for the exclusive use of the City of Shoreline (City) for specific application to the subject
property, as that term is defined herein. Services for this project were conducted in accordance with
the contract between the City’s contractor, HDR Engineering, Inc., and Landau Associates. Landau
Associates has performed these services in accordance with generally accepted engineering and
consulting standards for environmental work in Washington State at the time these services were
performed. The reuse of the information, conclusions, and recommendations set forth herein by the
City or others in connection with any site other than the subject property without Landau Associates’
written permission shall be at the sole risk of user and without liability to Landau Associates.

This document has been prepared under the supervision and direction of the following key staff.
LANDAU ASSOCIATES, INC.

D@/}“

Dylan H. Frazer, LG
Project Geologist

e

Timothy L. Syverson, LG
Senior Associate Geologist

DHF/TLS/ccy

\\edmdata01\projects\122\023\070\R\LAI Aurora-Gunderson UST Site Assessment_rpt_011216.docx

UST Removal, Site Characterization, and Site Cleanup Report 0122023.070
Gunderson-Aurora Property 5-1 December 22, 2015



(/ Q\Q B
B

e '(lf;sr?"“" 7 \
ok

>
% %5,
3
w
g ‘
4 20 orth
w L4t
§ Shoreline 1 ity
§ gé““_ %
Hl ‘Shoreview .
g n! '::"';: : b -
é . 7 % . Shoreline @i o
£ Community ‘
“ College
8 The
£ Highlands
'Il_} r
(=]
8
1|
£
51 Project
g Location
- )
s N 0 0.5 1 s
° Miles Washington
g
% Data Source: Esri 2012
% Figure

Aurora-Gunderson Property oo s
LANDAU Shoreline, Washington Vicinity Map 1
ASSOCIATES




Legend ote
1. Black and white reproduction of this color

D Former Building original may reduce its effectiveness and
L-_'l Excavation Area lead to incorrect interpretation.

CJust -
Py ——

Data Source: Esri World Imagery Scale in Feet

D
@
w
g
[
£
I+
=z
c
2
5
§
P
c
@
o
[}
W
@
el
@O
o]
-
[a]
<
z
©
=
o
o
1
=
©
>
£
c
@
o
2
B2}
()
[=]
w
<1
=
2
8
&
o~
=
e
a
s
e
@

Aurora-Gunderson Property
LANDAU Shoreline, Washington
ASSOCIATES




Legend Note
1. Black and white reproduction of this color
original may reduce its effectiveness and
lead to incorrect interpretation.
Confirmation Sample Location, Contaminant
® Concentrations above CUL's 0 9 50

[ Former Building ey —

Scale in Feet

® Confirmation Sample Location, Contaminant
Concentrations below CUL's; Final Confirmation Sample

- .
_‘ Excavation Area

[Just

LANDAU
ASSOCIATES

Data Source: Esri World Imagery

g
w
g
g
[
-
§
£
-
2
)
a
8
E:]
W
]
=
o
<
z
@
&
S
©
£
=
%
2
£
3
g
5
8
]
<
(O]

Aurora-Gunderson Property UST Site Assessment
Shoreline, Washington Sample Locations




TPHD| 36U
TRHO| 310
TPHG| 3.0[U
B8 0.030|U
T [0.050[U
E [0050[U B4
X 0.20|U TRHD] 25|V
Tead | 11 i uasde] ML
TPHG| 30|U
; B 0.030]U
‘ 13 0.050|U
z E 0.050|U
X 0.20[U
Tead | 26
SW-5
TPHD] 250
TPHO| 50U
TPHG|  3.0[U
B 0.030|U . ol
T 0.050(U il ¥
E 0.050U : e
X 0.20U &
Tead | 3.0
e UsT3
s1 3 j
TPHD| 330 UsT-2
TPO| 50
TPH-G | 3900
Tead | 27
SW-6
TAD|  25]U
TAHO| 50|U
TRHG| 3.0[U
B 0,030[U W
T 0.050[U
E 0.050[U
X 020U
Tead | 44
SW-1 BS-1
TPHD] 25U TPHD] 25| U]
TPHO|  50|U TAHO| 50| U
PG| 30| TPHG| 30|
B 0.030|U B 0.030| Uj
T 0.050|U T [0.050] U}
E 050[U E 0.050
X 0.20(U X 0.20| U]
Lead | 7.0 Cead | 24

Legend

@ Confirmation Sample Location, Contaminant
Concentrations below CUL's; Final Confirmation Sample

. Confirmation Sample Location, Contaminant
Concentrations above CUL's

[ Former Buiking
-
L. 4 Excavation Area

Just

LANDAU
ASSOCIATES

TPHD| 25|V

TPHG| 30JU
0.030{U
0.050{U
0.050|U
0.20|U
a5

EXI’H—!U’

gxm—cm
8

Note
1. Black and white reproduction of this color
original may reduce its effectiveness and

lead to incorrect interpretation

0 10 20
Scale in Feet
Data Source: Esri World Imagery
Figure
Aurora-Gunderson Property UST-1, UST-2 and UST-3

Shoreline, Washington

Analytical Data

4




n North FIPS 4601 Feet

G:\Projects\1220023\070\F05UST45AnalyticalData.mxd 1/7/2016 NAD 1983 StatePlane Washi

Former Jordan's Used
Tires Building
Removed in 2013

BS-4
TPH-D 25|U
TPH-O 50|U ]
TPHG| 3.0{U
B 0.030|U ——
T [0.050[U e
E 0.050[U . {
X 0.20{U
SW-7
TPH-D 25|U
TPH-O 50|U
TPHG| 3.0(U
B 0.030[U 2
T 0.050(U e i
E 0.050|U
X 0.20{U
BS-5
TPHD 25|U
TPHO| 50U
I TPHG| 3.0|U
B 0.030|U
¥ 0.050|U
E 0.050|U
X 0.20{U
Lead 5.6
SW-8
TPH-D 25|U
TPH-O 94
TPHG| 3.0|U
B 0.030|U
T 0.050|U Stockpile Samples
E 0.050|U =
X 0.20|U SP-1 T
TPH-D 25(U SP-2 ‘ SP-3
TPHO|  50|U|8 TPH-D 25|U [ TPH-D 25|V
TPHG| 3.0|U| TPH-O 50|V TPH-O 50|U
B 0.030|{U TPH-G 3.0|U TPH-G 3.0|U
T 0.050|U|{ [B 0.030{U B 0.030{U
E 0.050|U|} |T 0.050{U il 0.050|{U
X 0.20|Ul} |E 0.050|U E 0.050|U
Lead 12 X 0.20|U X 0.20{U
Legend Note
; . » 1. Black and white reproduction of this color
® Confirmation Sample Locatllqn..Contammant ) original may reduce its effectiveness and
Concentrations below CUL's; Final Confirmation Sample lead to incorrect interpretation.
D Former Building 0 10 20
g Ccmpton ipe e —
EJust Data Source: Esri World Imagery Sk,
A Figure
urora-Gunderson Property UST-4 and UST-5
LANDAU Shoreline, Washington Analytical Data o)
ASSOCIATES




G:\Projects\1221023\070\FOBUSTBANalyticalData.mxd 1/7/2016 NAD 1983 StatePlane Washington North FIPS 4601 Feet

Former Jordan's Used
Tires Building
Removed in 2013

Legend

@ Confirmation Sample Location, Contaminant
Concentrations below CUL's; Final Confirmation Sample

. Confirmation Sample Location, Contaminant
Concentrations above CUL's

[ Former Building
L Y Excavation Area

EJusT

LANDAU

ASSOCIATES

Data Source: Esri World Imagery

87
TPH-O 4700
TPHG 480
B 0.92
T 7.0
E 8.7
X 39
Lead 67
VOCs 5.0/10/20{U
Total Napthalenes 16,200
cPAH TEQ 171
Total PCBs -

ote

1. Black and white reproduction of this color
original may reduce its effectiveness and

lead to incorrect interpretation.

0 10

e —

Scale in Feet

20

Aurora-Gunderson Property
Shoreline, Washington

UST-6 Analytical Data

Figure




‘ TABLE 1 Page 1 of 12
SOIL ANALYTICAL RESULTS
AURORA-GUNDERSON PROPERTY
‘ SHORELINE, WASHINGTON
MTCA
Method A
Soil Cleanup Levels BS-1 BS-2 BS-3 BS-4 BS-5 BS-6 P-1
for Unrestricted EV15090186-01 EV15080191-01 EV15090191-02 EV15100043-01 EV15100043-02 EV15100104-02 EV15080186-06
Land Uses 9/29/2015 9/30/2015 9/30/2015 10/07/2015 10/07/2015 10/16/2015 9/29/2015

TOTAL PETROLEUM )
HYDROCARBONS {mg/kg)
NWTPH-DXSG .
TPH-Diesel Range 2,000 25U 25U 25U 25U 25U 25 U 36U
TPH-0il Range 2,000 50U So0uU 50U 50U 50U 50 u 310
NWTPH-Gx
TPH-Gasoline Range 100/30 (a) 30U 30U 30U 30U 30U 30U 30U
BTEX (mg/kg) -
Method EPA-8021
Benzene 0.03 0.030 U 0.030 U 0.030 U 0.030 U 0.030.U 0.030 U 0.030 U
Toluene 7 0.050 U 0.050 U 0.050 U 0.050 U 0.050 U 0.050 U 0.050 U
Ethylbenzene 6 0.050 U 0.050 U 0.050 U 0.050 U 0.050 U 0.050 U 0.050 U
Xylenes 9 020U 020 U 020 U 020U 020U 0.20 U 0.20 U
TOTAL METALS (mg/kg)
Method EPA-6020
Lead 250 24 23 21 NA 5.6 15 1
VOLATILES {ug/kg)
Method EPA-8260 SIM
Vinyl Chloride NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
Carbon Tetrachloride NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
Trichloroethene 30 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
1,2-Dichloropropane NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
Trans-1,3-Dichloropropene NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
1,1,2-Trichloroethane NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
Dibromochloromethane NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
1,2, 4-Trichlorobenzene NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
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TABLE 1 ' Page 2 of 12
SOIL ANALYTICAL RESULTS
AURORA-GUNDERSON PROPERTY

SHORELINE, WASHINGTON
MTCA
Method A .
Soil Cleanup Levels BS-1 BS-2 85-3 BS-4 BS-5 Bs6 P-1
for Unrestricted EV15090186-01 EVi5090191-01 EV15090191-02 EV15100043-01 EV15100043-02 EV15100104-02 EV15090186-06
Land Uses 9/29/2015 9/30/2015 9/30/2015 10/07/2015 10/07/2015 10/16/2015 9/29/2015
VOLATILES {pg/ke) _ ' '
Method EPA-8260 .
Dichlorodiflucromethane . NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
Chloromethane NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
Bromomethane NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
Chloroethane NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
Trichlorofluoromethane NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
1,1-Dichloroethene . NA NA NA NA NA NA” NA
Methylene Chloride 20 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
Methyl T-Butyl Ether 100 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
Trans-1,2-Dichloraethene NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
1,1-Dichloroethane NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
Cis-1,2-Dichloroethene NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
2,2-Dichloropropane ' NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
Bromochloromethane NA NA NA NA NA Na NA
Chloroform NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
1,1,1-Trichloroethane , 2000 NA . NA : NA NA NA NA . NA
1,1-Dichloropropene NA- NA NA NA NA NA NA
1,2-Dichloroethane NA NA NA . NA NA NA . NA
Dibromomethane . NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
Bromodichloromethane - NA NA NA - NA NA NA NA
Cis-1,3-Dichloropropene NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
1,3-Dichloropropane NA NA . NA NA NA NA NA
Tetrachloroethene 50 NA NA NA NA . NA NA NA
1,2-Dibromoethane NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
Chlorobenzena NA . NA - NA NA NA NA NA
Bromoform - NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
1,2,3-Trichloropropane - . NA Na NA NA NA NA NA
Bromobenzene NA NA NA NA NA NA NA .
~2-Chlorotoluene ’ NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
4-Chlorotoluene NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
1,3-Dichlorobenzene NA _ NA NA NA NA T NA NA
1,4-Dichlorobenzene NA * NA NA NA NA NA NA
1,2-Dichlorcbenzene NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
1,2-Dibromo 3-Chloropropane NA _ NA NA NA NA NA NA
Hexachlorobutadiene ' NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene . NA i NA NA NA NA NA NA

N
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TABLE 1 . Page 3 of 12

SOIL ANALYTICAL RESULTS
AURORA-GUNDERSON PROPERTY
SHORELINE, WASHINGTON
MTCA
Method A
Soil Cleanup Levels BS-1 ’ BS-2 Bs-3 BS-4 BS-5 BS-6 P-1
for Unrestricted EV15090186-01 EV15090191-01 EV15090191-02 EV15100043-01 EV15100043-02 EV15100104-02 EV15050186-06
Land Uses - 9/29/2015 9/30/2015 9/30/2015 10/07/2015 10/07/2015 10/16/2015 9/29/2015

PAHs (ug/kg) '
Method EPA-B270 SIM
Naphthalene R NA NA NA NA NA 20U - NA
2-Methylnaphthzlene NA NA NA NA NA 20U - NA
1-Methylnaphthalene NA NA NA NA NA 20U NA
Total Naphthalenes 5000 NA NA NA NA NA ND NA
Benzo(a)anthracene . NA NA NA NA NA 20U NA
Chrysene NA NA NA NA NA 20U NA
Benzo(b)flucranthene : NA NA NA NA NA 20U NA
Benzo(k)fluoranthene NA NA NA NA NA 20U NA
Benzo(a)pyrene NA NA - NA NA NA 20U NA
Indeno{1,2,3-cd(pyrene NA NA NA NA NA 20U NA
Dibenz(a,h)anthracene ’ NA NA NA NA NA 20U NA
cPAHTEQ 100 NA NA NA NA NA ND NA
PCBs (mg/kg)
Method EPA-8082
PCB-1016 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
PCB-1221 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
PCB-1232 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
PCB-1242 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
PCB-1248 NA NA . NA NA NA NA NA
PCB-1254 . NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
PCB-1260 A NA NA NA NA - NA NA NA
PCB-1268 : NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
Total PCBs 1 NA NA NA ) NA NA NA NA
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TABLE1" Page 4 of 12
SOIL ANALYTICAL RESULTS
AURORA-GUNDERSON PROPERTY
SHORELINE, WASHINGTON
MTCA
Method A
Soil Cleanup Levels sp1 SP-2 .SP-3 SW-1 SW-2 SW-3 SW-3
for Unrestricted EV15100043-05 EV15100043-06 EV15100043-07 EV15080186-02 EV15090186-03 EV15090186-04 EV15080186-05
Land Uses 10/07/2015 10/07/2015 10/07/2015 9/29/2015 9/29/2015 9/29/2015 9/29/2015
TOTAL PETROLEUM
HYDROCARBONS {mg/kg)
NWTPH-DXSG
TPH-Diesel Range 2,000 25U 25U 25U 25U 25U 25U 25U
TPH-Oil Range 2,000 50 U 50U 50U S0 U 50U 50U 50 U
NWTPH-Gx
TPH-Gasoline Range 100/30 (a)- 30U 30U 30U 30U 4.2 3.0U 30U
, -BTEX (mg/kg)

Method EPA-8021
Benzene . 0.03 0.030 U 0.030 U 0.030 U 0.030 U 0.030 U 0.030 U _ 0.030 U
Toluene 7 0.050 U 0.050 U 0.050 U 0.050 U 0.050 U 0.050 U : 0.050 U
Ethylbenzene 6 0.050 U 0.050 U 0050 U 0.050 U 0.050 U 0.050 U 0.050 U
Xylenes 9 0.20U 020 U 020U 0.20 U 0.30 020U 0.20 U
TOTAL METALS (mg/kg)
Method EPA-6020
Lead 250 12 NA NA 7.0 3.0 35 2.6
VOLATILES (pg/ke)
Method EPA-8260 SIM
Vinyl Chloride NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
Carbon Tetrachloride NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
Trichloroethene 30 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
1,2-Dichloropropane NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
Trans-1,3-Dichloropropene NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
1,1,2-Trichloroethane NA ~NA NA NA NA NA - NA
Dibromochloromethane NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane NA _NA NA NA NA NA NA
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene NA NA NA NA ° NA NA NA
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TABLE 1 . Page5of12

- SOIL ANALYTICAL RESULTS
AURORA-GUNDERSON PROPERTY
SHORELINE, WASHINGTON
MTCA
Method A -
Soi! Cleanup Levels 5p-1 SP-2 Sp-3 Sw-1 SW-2 S5wW-3 - sw-4
for Unrestricted Ev15100043-05 EV15100043-06 EV15100043-07 EV15090186-02 EV15090186-03 EV15080185-04 EV15090186-05
Land Uses 10/07/2015 10/07/2015 10/07/2015 9/29/2015 9/29/2015 9/29/2015 9/29/2015
VOLATILES {ug/kg) ’
Method EPA-8260 .
Dichlorodifluoromethane NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
Chloromethane " NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
Bromomethane ’ NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
Chloraethane NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
Trichlorofluoromethane NA . NA NA NA NA NA NA
1,1-Dichloroethene . NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
Methylene Chloride ‘ 0 NA g NA NA NA NA NA NA
Methyl T-Butyl Ether 100 NA NA NA NA NA . NA NA
Trans-1,2-Dichlorocethene NA . NA NA NA NA NA NA
1,1-Dichloroethane NA NA NA NA NA NA . NA
Cis-1,2-Dichloroethene NA NA! NA NA NA NA NA
2,2-Dichloropropane NA NA NA NA NA . NA NA
Bromochloromethane NA NA NA NA, NA NA NA
Chloroform NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ) 2000 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
1,1-Dichloropropene NA NA NA NA NA NA . NA
. 1,2-Dichloroethane NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
Dibromomethane NA NA ’ NA NA NA NA NA
Bromodichloromethane NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
Cis-1,3-Dichloropropene NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
1,3-Dichloropropane NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
Tetrachloroethene 50 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
1,2-Dibromoethane NA NA ] NA NA NA NA NA
Chlorobenzene NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
Bromoform NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
1,2,3-Trichloropropane NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
Bromobenzene NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
2-Chlorotoluene NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
4-Chlorotoluene NA NA ' NA NA NA NA NA
1,3-Dichlorobenzene . NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
1,4-Dichlorobenzene NA NA NA NA NA NA ’ NA
1,2-Dichlorobenzene NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
1,2-Dibromo 3-Chloropropane P NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
Hexachlorobutadiene NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
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Page 6 of 12

TABLE'1
SOIL ANALYTICAL RESULTS
AURORA-GUNDERSON PROPERTY
SHORELINE, WASHINGTON
MTCA )
Method A
Soil Cleanup Levels SP-1 SP-2 5P-3 “sw-1 SwW-2 SW-3 Sw-4
for Unrestricted EV15100043-05 EV15100043-06 EV15100043-07 EV15090186-02 EV15090186-03 EV15090186-04 EV15090186-05
Land Uses 10/07/2015 10/07/2015 10/07/2015 9/29/2015 9/29/2015 9/29/2015 9/29/2015

PAHs (ug/kg)

Method EPA-8270 SIM

Naphthalene - NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

2-Methyinaphthalene NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

1-Methylnaphthalene NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

Total Naphthalenes 5000 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

Benza(a)anthracene - NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

Chrysene NA NA NA NA * NA NA NA

Benzo(b}flugranthene "NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

Benzo{k)fluoranthene NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

Benzo(a)pyrene NA NA . NA NA NA NA NA

Indeno(1,2,3-cd(pyrene NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

Dibenz(a,h)anthracene NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
T CcPAHTEQ 100 NA NA NA KA NA NA NA

PCBs {mg/ke)

Method EPA-8082

_ PCB-1016 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

PCB-1221 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

PCB-1232 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

PCB-1242 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

PCB-1248 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

PCB-1254 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

PCB-1260 - NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

PCB-1268 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

Total PCBs 1 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
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" TABLE 1
SOIL ANALYTICAL RESULTS
AURORA-GUNDERSON PROPERTY

Page 7 of 12

SHORELINE, WASHINGTON
MTCA
Method A
Soil Cleanup Levels sw-5 SW-6 SW-7 SwW-8 SwW-9 SW-10 Sw-11
for Unrestricted EV15090186-07 EV15090191-03 EV15100043-03 EV15100043-04 E£V15100104-01 EV15100104-03 EV15100104-04
Land Uses 9/29/2015 9/30/2015 10/7/2015 10/7/2015 10/16/2015 10/16/2015 10/16/2015

TOTAL PETROLEUM
HYDROCARBONS {mg/kg)
NWTPH-DXSG
TPH-Diesel Range 2,000 25U 25U 25U 25U 150 25U 25U
TPH-Oil Range 2,000 50 U 50U 50 U 94 420 50 U
NWTPH-Gx '
TPH-Gasoline Range 100/30 [a) 30U 30U 30U 3.0V 20U 15 30U
BTEX (mg/kg)
Method EPA-8021
Benzene 0.03 0.030 U 0.030 U 0.030 U 0.030 U 0.030 U 0.030 U 0.030 U
Toluene 7 0.050 U 0.050 U 0.050 U 0.050 U 0.050 U 0.050 U 0.050 U
Ethylbenzene 6 0.050 U 0.050 U 0.050 U 0.050 U 0.050 U 0.058 0.050 U
)(ylenes L} 0.20 U 020U 020 U 020 U 0.20 U 0.34 0.20 U
TOTAL METALS (mg/kg)
Method EPA-6020
Lead 250 3.0 4.4 NA NA 6.8 14 13
VOLATILES (pg/kg) :
Method EPA-8260 SIM
Viny! Chloride NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
Carbon Tetrachloride NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
Trichloroethene 30 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
1,2-Dichloropropane NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
Trans-1,3-Dichloropropene NA NA " NA NA NA NA NA
1,1,2-Trichloroethane NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
Dibromochloromethane | NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
1,1,2,2-Tetrachlorcethane NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene NA NA NA NA NA NA

\
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TABLE 1 » Page 8 of 12
SOIL ANALYTICAL RESULTS
AURORA-GUNDERSON PROPERTY

SHORELINE, WASHINGTON
MTCA
Method A
J S0il Cleanup Levels SW-5 SW-6 SW-7 SwW-8 SW-8 SW-10 SW-11
for Unrestricted EV15090186-07 . EV15090151-03 EV15100043-03 EV15100043-04 EV15100104-01 EV15100104-03 EV15100104-04
Land Uses 9/25/2015 9/30/2015 10/7/2015 10/7/2015 10/16/2015 10/16/2015 10/16/2015

VOLATILES (pg/fke)

Method EPA-8260

Dichlorodifluoromethane NA NA NA NA NA NA . NA
Chloromethane NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
Bromomethane NA NA NA NA NA - NA NA
Chlaroethane NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
Trichlorofluoromethane NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
1,1-Dichloroethene . NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
Methylene Chloride 20 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
Methyl T-Buty] Ether 100 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
Trans-1,2-Dichloroethene NA - NA NA NA . NA NA NA
1,1-Dichloroethane NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
Cis-1,2-Dichloroethene NA NA NA NA : NA NA NA
2,2-Dichloropropane NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
Bromochloromethane NA NA NA NA . NA NA NA
Chlaroform NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ' 2000 NA NA NA NA NA NA ' NA
1,1-Dichloropropene NA NA NA NA - NA NA NA
1,2-Dichloroethane NA . ’ NA NA NA NA NA NA
Dibromomethane NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
Bromodichloromethane NA NA NA NA NA : NA NA
Cis-1,3-Dichloropropene . NA NA NA . NA NA NA NA
1,3-Dichloropropane i NA NA NA . NA NA NA NA
Tetrachigroethene 50 NA NA NA NA . NA NA NA
1,2-Dibromoethane NA NA NA NA NA~ NA NA
Chlorobenzene NA : NA NA NA NA NA NA
Bromoform ’ : NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
1,2,3-Trichloropropane NA \ NA NA NA NA NA NA
Bromobenzene NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
2-Chlorotoluene NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
4-Chlorotoluene NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ' NA NA NA - NA NA NA NA
1,4-Dichlorobenzene NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
1,2-Dichlorobenzene NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
1,2-Dibromo 3-Chloropropane NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
Hexachlorobutadiene ’ NA NA NA . NA ’ NA NA . NA
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
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TABLE 1 Page 9 of 12
SOIL ANALYTICAL RESULTS
AURORA-GUNDERSON PROPERTY
SHORELINE, WASHINGTON
MTCA
Method A
Soil Cleanup Levels - SW-5 SW-6 SW-7 SwW-8 sSw-9 SW-10 Sw-11
i for Unrestricted EV15090186-07 EV15050191-03 EV15100043-03 EV15100043-04 EV15100104-01 EV15100104-03 EV15100104-04
Land Uses 9/29/2015 9/30/2015 10/7/2015 10/7/2015 10/16/2015 10/16/2015 10/16/2015

PAHSs (pg/kg)
Method EPA-8270 S!M
Naphthalene NA NA NA NA 51 33 20U
2-Methylnaphthalene NA NA NA NA 81 64 20U
1-Methylnaphthalene NA NA NA NA 99 as 20 U
Total Naphthalenes 5000 NA NA NA NA 231 141 ND
Benzo{a)anthracene NA NA NA NA 29 20U 20U
Chrysene ) NA NA NA NA 88 20U 20U
‘Benzo{b)fluoranthene NA NA NA NA 20U 20U 20U
Benzo(kjfluoranthene NA NA NA NA 20U 20U 20U
Benzo(a)pyrene NA NA NA NA 20 U WY 20U
Indeno(1,2,3-cd(pyrene NA NA NA NA 20U 20U 20U
Dibenz(a,h)anthracene NA NA NA NA 20U 20U 20U
cPAHTEQ . 100 NA | NA NA NA 38 ND ND
PCBs {mg/kg)
Method EPA-8082
PCB-1016 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
PCB-1221 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
PCB-1232 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
PCB-1242 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
PCB-1248 - NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
PCB-1254 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
PCB-1260 NA NA - NA ‘NA NA NA NA
PCB-1268 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
Total PCBs 1 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

Landau Associates



TABLE 1 Page 10 of 12

SOIL ANALYTICAL RESULTS
AURORA-GUNDERSON PROPERTY
SHORELINE, WASHINGTON
MTCA
Method A ’ ' -
Soil Cleanup Levels Sw-12 UsT-6 .
for Unrestricted EV15100140-01 EV15100066-01
Land Uses 10/23/2015 10/9/2015 '
TOTAL PETRCLEUM
HYDROCARBONS (mg/kg)
NWTPH-DXSG
TPH-Diesel Range 2,000 25U 87 U
. TPH-Qil Range 2,000 350 4,700
NWTPH-GX }
TPH-Gasofine Range 100/30 {a) . 30U
BTEX (mg/ke)
Method EPA-8021
Benzene 0.03 0.03¢ U .
Toluene 7 0.050 U 2.0
Ethylbenzene 6 0.050 U 5.7
Xylenes 9 0.20 U
TOTAL METALS (mg/kg)
Method EPA-6020
Lead 250 a6 67
VOLATILES {pg/kg)
Method EPA-8260 SIM
Vinyl Chloride NA 10 U .
Carbon Tetrachloride NA 10U
Trichloroethene 30 NA 10U
1,2-Dichloropropane NA 10U
Trans-1,3-Dichloropropene NA 10U
1,1,2-Trichloroethane NA 10U
Dibromochloromethane NA 10U
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane NA 10U
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane . NA 0u
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene NA 10U
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TABLE 1
SOIL ANALYTICAL RESULTS
AURORA-GUNDERSON PROPERTY
SHORELINE, WASHINGTON
MTCA
Method A
Soil Cleanup Levels SW-12 UST-6
for Unrestricted EV15100140-01 EV15100066-01
Land Uses 10/23/2015 10/9/2015

VOLATILES (pe/kg)

Method EPA-8260

Dichloredifluoromethane NA U
Chloromethane - NA 10U
Bromomethane NA 10U
Chloroethane NA 10U
Trichlorofluoromethane NA 10U
1,1-Dichloroethene NA 10U
Methylene Chloride 20 NA 20U
Methyl T-Butyl Ether 100 NA v
Trans-1,2-Dichloroethene NA 10U
1,1-Dichlorogthane NA 10U
Cis-1,2-Dichloroethene- NA N 10U
2,2-Dichlaropropane NA 10U
Bromochloromethane NA 10U
Chloroform NA 10U
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 2000 NA 10 U
1,1-Dichloropropene NA 0 U
1,2-Dichloroethane NA 10U
Dibromomethane NA 10U
Bromodichloromethane NA 10U
Cis-1,3-Dichloropropene NA 10U
1,3-Dichloropropane NA 10 U
Tetrachloroethene S0 NA 10U
1,2-Dibromoethane NA 50 U
. Chlorobenzene NA o v
Bromoform NA w0uv
1,2,3-Trichloropropane NA 10U
Bromobenzene NA 10U
2-Chlorotoluene NA 10U
4-Chlorotoluene NA 10U
1,3:Dichlorobenzene NA 10U
1,4-Dichlgrobenzene NA 10U
1,2-Dichlorobenzene NA 10U
1,2-Dibromo 3-Chloropropane NA 50 U
Hexachlorobutadiene NA 10U
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzena NA 10U
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TABLE 1
SOIL ANALYTICAL RESULTS
AURORA-GUNDERSON PROPERTY
SHORELINE, WASHINGTON

MTCA
Method A
Soil Cleanup Levels SW-12 UST-6
for Unrestricted EV15100140-01 EV15100066-01
Land Uses 10/23/2015 10/9/2015
PAHs (ug/kg)
Method EPA-8270 5IM
Naphthalene 20U 4,600
2-Methylnaphthalene 20U 6,700
1-Methylnaphthalene 20U 4,900
Total Naphthalenes 5000 ND
Benzo(a)anthracene 20U 160
Chrysene 20U 110
Benzo(b)fluoranthene 20U 20U
Benzo(k)fluoranthene 20U 20U
Benzo{a)pyrene 20U 20U
Indeng{1,2,3-cd({pyrene 20U 20U
Dibenz({a,h)anthracene 200UV \ 20U
cPAHTEQ 100 ND 17.1
PCBs {mg/kg)
Method EPA-8082
PCB-1016 NA 0.10 U
PCB-1221 NA D10 U
PCB-1232 NA 010 U
PCB-1242 NA 010U
PCB-1248 NA 010U
PCB-1254 NA 0.10 U
PCB-1260 NA 010U
PCB-1268 NA ciouU
Total PCBs 1 NA ND.

{a) Cleanup level is 100 mg/kg when benzene is not present; otherwise 30 mg/kg.

.

U =The compound was not detected at the reported concentration.
Bold = Detected compound.
Box = Exceedance of cleanup level.

_ NA =Not analyzed.

12/23/15 \\edmdata01\projects\122\023\070\R\Aurora-Gunderson UST Site Assessment_tb1_122915 update Soil -

Page 12 of 12

Landau Associates



APPENDIX A

~ 30-Day Notice to Washington State Department of
Ecology of Intent to Decommission



UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK (UST) e ,FOR o

30-DAY NOTICE Fs

DEPARTMENT OF (See back of form for instructions)
ECOLOGY
State of Washington
Please v’ the appropriate box:  [] Intent Intent
to Install to Close

HQ (360)407-7170 / Central (509)575-2490 / Eastern (509)329-3400 / Northwest (425)649-7000 / Southwest (360)407-6300

SITE INFORMATION {this form will be retumed to this address)

Cik, o-p Shore line

Tag or UBI number UST Owner/Operator
i1 SOO N\id\!a‘( AVL A/
Site Name Mailing Address/PO Box
1A¥0( - (4964 Aurora Ave  H. Shore ling wa 18133
Site Physical Address City Zip Code
Shoreline WA €133 * s, ow - Q0|- g3
City Zip Code /Operator Phone Number
ICen Kettel, pE. #H25-455.2720 % NSOWERS @ SHORELINEWR . GOV
Site Phone Number " (ell # 200 - 423 ~ 140% Owner/Operator Email Address
TANK INFORMATION
Substance Date Project is
Tank ID Stored Capacity Expected to Begin Comments:
| was'l't.oil ”),U:Of,,c{ Ruguﬂf 20485 T.y‘—‘( of A USTS .
L | Ulste 0i( 15004 Abandasesd
3 Dissel ?’Oms‘l .
4 Di 5| 700!

S_- 4 (J *D'llu{ 3(‘:0)::1.‘ ® E,O)Oﬁdln
1) SERVICE PROVIDER INFORMATION = check the appropriate boxes

PLEASE NOTE: INDIVIDUALS PERFORMING UST SERVICES MUST BE ICC CERTIFIED OR HAVE
PASSED ANOTHER QUALIFYING EXAM APPROVED BY THE DEPARTMENT OF ECOLOGY.

] Installer ﬂ Decommissioner @Site Assessor
Diane KKW\&C\’U’

Service Provider Company Name Contact Person
DIANE'S TANK REMOVAL 26 - 510- 1447
Certified Service Provider Name Contact Phone Number
DianesTankKo hotmail. (m
ICC Certification# @5 752( -UAX « UF Contact Email Address

2) SERVICE PROVIDER INFORMATION (REQUIRED IF USING MORE THAN ONE PROVIDER) - check the appropriate boxes
(] mstaller [[] Decommissioner [] Site Assessor

Service Provider Company Name Contact Person
ertified Service Provider Name Contact Phone Number
ICC Certification # Contact Email Address

ECY 020-95 (Rev. Feb. 2012)



APPENDIX B

Underground Storage Tank Decommissioning
Certificates



Submittal #248, Page 1 of 6

z

UNDERGROUMD STORAGE TANK FOR OFFICE USE ONLY
Closure and Site Assessment Notice  S°°*
‘  Faclty Sfe ID#%:

See back of form for insteactions

Please v the appropriate box{es) ‘ ‘
0O Temporary Tank Closure [l Change-In-Service IZ(F‘ermanenl Tark Closure Eéite Check/Site Assessment

Site Information Owner Information

Site ID Number __ : UST-Owner/Operator__ Ciky o [ Shorelinz
{Availabla from Ecology if the tanks are registered) LA

Site/Business Name ___(ut n«?‘“‘ Sen (Prog';.e r"l‘} Mailing Address__ 3500 A dvale  Ave M
. Street
Site Address HSOG - l°| 30"/ Awroce  Bve N

P.O. Box
City/State __ Shoceline - ciyistate__ Shareliae wa- 98133
Zip Code _ g2\ 373 Teiephone ”'izo ZipCéde____ Telephone(Zal) 80 12487
] P f .
Owners Signature__/ ~/ N’vm;urx §owepf \
ﬂTank ClosurelChange-ln-Semce Company
Service Company ___Diancs  Tank Rewovel Seruiess  LLc
Certified Supervisor Ovand” Kapis Decommissioning Certification No. _ %05 75 2(- - L/
Supérvisor's Signature- 4w LA \Qrf!fw & Date 10-20-2015
Address __ {47 2-C Souvad Views £1 PO. Eox TMI38  Stadtle it 451 7
" ‘Street P.0. Box '
Edmonds  ud 45020 _ Telephone 516 -99%7
City : ' Slate Zip Code
Site ChecldSite Assessor
Certified Site Assessor ___Landaw 5 A Ssoc_‘ia'l*cs _D en F_'_-—;_ zer
Address
: Street ) ’ £.0. Box
. . . N Telephone () -
cy T Shle Zip Code
‘ Contamination Present
Tank Information at the Time of Closure
TankiD CIosuge Date Closuic Melhod Tank Capacity Substance Stored E/ ] a:
] Urgfe Remceval %00 Baseline gﬁzuk f:rcl! ﬁUnlﬂ;Jmfm
- - —— = - g . ck unkmov If no obvious
Z. M . n_ 3000 Biggel —  conlamination was observed
5y _ L h ‘ 3 00 6_.-. soline and sample results have not
4 o WliC W 40007 usiiwn (Cnede) OLESOT ECeS fom
S . iy . : 3 060 - bitehing o
& 1ofafic —EBeeapeal 300 ' waske Gil s Eo
. If contamination Is présent,
' has the release been reported
tothe appropnate reglonal
office?

To receive this document in an allemative formal, conlact the Toxics Cleanup Psogram at 360-407-7176 {velce) or 1-800-833-6388 OR 711 {TTY)
ECY 020-24 (Rev. 2-06)
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TANK DECON[MISS]IONING CERTIFICATE

RE: DECOMMISSION UNDERGROUND FUEL
'STORAGE TANK AT: 19804 & 19806 Aurora
Ave North, Shoreline, Washington (Gunderson Property)

. This is to certify that Diane’s Tank Removal Services, LLC,
decommissioned one 300 gallon underground waste oil storage
tank on October 9, 2015. The waste oil underground storage
tank was pumped, rinsed and removed. The tank was properly
decommissioned, pursuant to the codes, rules and guidelines
established by local and state law.

Dated: October 20, 2015

,(O,ugm /ﬁ/amu—x//

Diane M Kamacho — ICCH 8057526-U2
P.0. Box 77738
Seattle, WA 98177  206-510-9497




TANK DECOMMISSIONING CERTIFICATE

RE: DECOMMISSION UNDERGROUND FUEL
STORAGE TANKS AT: 19804 & 19806 Aurora
Ave North, Shoreline, Washington (Gunderson Property)

This is to certify that Diane’s Tank Removal Services, LLC,
decommissioned one 3,000 gallon underground fuel storage tank
(prevmusly filled with concrete). and one 3,000 gallon
underground gasoline storage tank, on October 7, 2015. The
gasoline underground storage tank was pumped, rinsed and
removed. The concrete filled underground storage tank was also
removed. The tanks were properly decommissioned, pursuant to
the codes, rules and guidelines established by local and state
law.

Dated: October 20, 2015

. /0 (L A/M/Mbt 10
Dlane M Kamacho — ICC# 8057526-U2
P.0. Box 77738

Seattle, WA 98177 206-510-9497
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TANK DECOMMISSIONING CERTIFICATE

RE: DECOMMISSION UNDERGROUND FUEL
STORAGE TANKS AT: 19804 & 19806 Aurora
" Ave North, Shoreline, Washington (Gunderson Property)

This is to certify that Diane’s Tank Removal Services, LLC,
decommissioned one 3,000 gallon underground diesel fuel
storage tank and two 3,000 gallon underground gasoline storage
tanks on September 28, 2015. The tanks were pumped, rinsed
and removed. The tanks were properly decommissioned,
pursuant to the codes, rules and guidelines established by local
and state law.

Dated: October 20, 2015

Al sk

Dlane M Kamacho — ICC# 8057526-U2
P.O. Box 77738
Seattle, WA 981_77 206-510-9497




L ‘ Submittal #248, P
'SOUND TESTING, INC. S el #248, Page 5 of
BO. BOX 16204 SEATTLE, WA 98116

(206) 932:0206 FAX (206) 937-3848 | ~ MARINE CHEMIST CERTIF ICATE
WWW.SOUNDTESTINGINC.COM SERIAL N® 4659%
xhéé&m g < Ty Lo Do Gupe 14 ﬂm'/ 5

oNesscl T '_ SMcho'WM
Mz CASqinm YD -.;/Aq% @M/é@w OOy s
Cohmpmane " _ T T G

. \ s /‘\ ﬂﬁzg/d/}/c.?’ //L// //ZJA/Jr,r,é

e

‘‘‘‘‘‘

1 of valves or devices tending to alter conditions In pipe | lines or tanks noted above, uniess specificatly appmved ] s certificate, wil
‘50 aﬂecte *All plping, heatln_g coils, pumps nnd ﬂoaﬁng mof gaskels attached to’ or. contained withln spaces
]

Snal measures If workp!aoe condmons 50 dnciate

Wmam that ina spaee (a) lhe oxygen content is between 18.5% and 22% by volume, | and (b} combusﬂble gasis Iéss than 10% ol the Lirwer
Explosive Limit, and (c) airborne toxit matetials are wulhin penmssnb!e concentrations as nsled In OSHAS Subpan Z or Ini ACGIH s cument list of Thrésheld leil Values

Wﬁ means lhat (a) ‘oxygen within the space is. Iess than 22% by vo!ume. and (b) ihe combusiible gas isless man 10% o\' the Lower Exp!oswe Umﬂ and (c) uargo
resduas wilhin the space will nOl corvibust during hot work; and (d} pipes. lhat can deliver hazardous materia!s tothe wotkspaee have heen separaled blanked or locked out, and nearby
hazardous spaoes have bieen evalualed and noted on the cemrcale

ND_'LSAEE.EQB.HQI.WQB& In the compartinent or space 50 deslgnated "hot work I$ not pemuttecL

"Thc und::sq,ncd ackr:u\\kdgts receiptofthis C:mﬁcm: and undm!:mds canditions sl This Ccmﬁ::ne is bised on conditions’ ens!mg atihe tine the inspection Berein sit fosih ivas cmnp?t(cd
i tations nndcr vﬂuch it wa.s lssued and is issued Subjﬂl w0 :omplmnce wull B} quahﬁcanons and instmclnm;

Signed_ .




| | .

| . |

| o ' Submittal #248, Page 6 of 6
SOUNP TESTING, INC.
BOX |6204 SEAT[LE WA 93| 16
(205) 932'0205 FAX (206) 937- 3348

Waw. souuurssnnsmc coM : . SER[AL N ¢ 46580

e L -SEPTE MPED 24 , 2008
’ \ressﬂ‘?fmerun_gm} o E ' © Daw
vet . l‘i?ﬂ)u AumM :

; : Typoof Vessel i - ' " "Spocific Locatih of Vessal
G ASOLINE. L3 DIESEL X3 xvﬁk-'. e 4 AT ANA .
Lasmmmmmns i . BB TostsPc:fmmd RN Tltm&nvey&mptcted

a .
‘_l .
“.l'mNu_ ‘ N"‘l AS VD o ey~ 5.45 "l sAre. Eop HefGD
b . N R
-:, -FA'NK f\r” . % mn FX DlEﬁsEL- \- —_—
B ' - J — 1 sare Em.

-ﬂmu. T NS v%‘ﬂﬂ)( E"&:—i&asl} I mNspak-:aqu’

£

.....

u.r:ao Hm..Es_/ vems g _PiypES WEDIPLMQL-‘E-}D Th_
‘er-e\/én'" f‘-‘“’:r_ _F V’ 9"1 ’559‘\39%"1

Inthe event of changes adversely affecting condm ns int ove spaces, or if in any doubt,
immediately stop all work and contact the undersigned Marine Chemist.

‘Qualifi ol ns: Manlpulatlnn ‘of valves or davices tending to alter corditions npipe} fines ortanks noted a!mve. unless speclﬂcally approvcd inthis certlﬁcate. will
Tequire | re-lnapection and & new Certificate for Spaces so affected. Al plping, heating cnils. pnmps and ﬁoaung mof gaskets attuched 1o or contalngd within spacas
' li_sge‘ above shatl be_ co" \sidered "NOT SAFE" unless othetwise apeciﬂcally deslgnaled :

ST S : STANDARD SAFETV DESIGNATIONS, : -

(T hese detall thé mInImum condit UOns fur Sale Enlry and Hol Work.) The Marine Chermsl may, requesl adcr lional measmes if workplaoe condllions so dictate.

Wﬂﬁﬁimam thatin a space {a) tr oxygen conten; gs_between 19.5% and 22% by volume, and (b) combustible gas Is fess than 10% of the Lower

‘ Exphswe Limit, and (¢) airbome foxic matenals are within permissible concentrahnns’ as listedin OSHA's Subipart Z or in ACGIH S, l:urrenl tist of Threshold Lirmt Values "
. i

ﬂgﬁ_ﬁgs_ﬁy_moms maans that () okygen within the spaceis less than 22%'by volurne. and (b) the combusllb'e pas, is less than 10% of the Lower Exploswe Limﬂ. and © cargo

restdues wilhi the space will not combust during hot work: and (d) pipés that can detiver hazardous malenals lothe warkspaoe have beea sepamted hlanked or !od(ed out, and neatby

ha: dnus spaces have been évalualed and notet! on the certificate.

mgﬁm&um_wgaﬂ In the eompartmenl or space 50 designaled hotwatk i is nct permm:ed

N

'The undml;,m.-d achnbi lcdgcs rcmpt of this Cmnﬁcntc and mxdemnd; conditious and This Certificatc {s based on condmnns Existing 81 the e the mspccnnn heren sci fosth was :amptc:ed
limitations uirder whictf it was issucd. { . andisissucd sull;ecl 10 campliance wuh all qualaﬁwanons andinstractions;

¥/ A i . 7, . . < :
Sipned_ A MAZ A L DIANES . Ilﬁj |g. N_)_IJ?I

Certificate No.

Name ¥ T e - oy g Com - ‘Due ¥ -
¥ . ﬂ&—Lmy .

MARINE CHEMIST CERTIFICATE |



APPENDIX C

Laboratory Analytical Reports



ALS

September 22, 2015

Mr. Dylan Frazer
Landau Associates, Inc.
130 - 2nd Ave. S.
Edmonds, WA 98020

Dear Mr. Frazer,

On September 21st, 1 sample was received by our laboratory and assigned our laboratory project
number EV15090127. The project was identified as your Gunderson UST / 122023.070.071. The
sample identification and requested analyses are outlined on the attached chain of custody record.
No abnormalities or nonconformances were observed during the analyses of the project samples.
Please do not hesitate to call me if you have any questions or if I can be of further assistance.
Sincerely,

ALS Laboratory Group

ol

Rick Bagan
Laboratory Director

Page 1

ADDRESS 8620 Holly Drive, Suite 100, Everett, WA 98208 PHONE 425-356-2600 FAX 425-356-2626
ALS Group USA, Corp

www.alsglobal.com
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ALS) EnuironNnmental

CLIENT: Landau Associates, Inc. DATE: 9/22/2015
130 - 2nd Ave. S. ALS JOB#: EV15090127
Edmonds, WA 98020 ‘ ALS SAMPLE#: EV15090127-01
CLIENT CONTACT: Dylan Frazer DATE RECEIVED: 09/21/2015
CLIENT PROJECT: Gunderson UST / 122023.070.071 COLLECTION DATE:  9/21/2015 8:25:00 AM

CLIENT SAMPLE ID  §1-092115 7 7 WDOE ACCREDITATION:  C601

REPORTING DILUTION UNITS ANALYSIS ANALYSIS
ANALYTE METHOD RESULTS KRty PSP e By
TPH-Volatile Range (C7-C12) NWTPH-GX 3900 300 100 MG/KG 09/21/2015 PAB
TPH-Diesel Range (C12-C24) NWTPH-DX w/ SGA 330 25 1 MG/KG 09/21/2015 EBS
TPH-Oil Range (C24-C40) NWTPH-DX w/ SGA U 50 1 MG/KG 09/21/2015 EBS
Lead EPA-6020 27 0.50 5 MG/KG 09/22/2015 RAL
ANALYSIS ANALYSIS
SURROGATE METHOD %REC DATE BY
TFT 100X Dilution NWTPH-GX 3360 GS2 09/21/2015 PAB
ca2s5 NWTPH-DX w/ SGA 94.3 09/21/2015 EBS

U - Analyte analyzed for but not detected at level above reporting limit.

GS2 - Surrogate outside of control limits due to dilution.

Chromatogram indicates that it is likely that sample contains weathered gasoline and weathered diesel.
Diesel range product results biased high due to gasoline range product overlap.

Page 2

ADDRESS 8620 Holly Drive, Suite 100, E\}eren, WA 98208 PHONE 425-356-2600 FAX 425-356-2626
ALS Group USA, Corp

www.alsglobal.com
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ALS) Enuironmeantal

CLIENT: Landau Associates, Inc. DATE: 9/22/2015
130 - 2nd Ave. S. ALS SDG#: EV15090127
Edmonds, WA 98020 WDOE ACCREDITATION:  C601
CLIENT CONTACT:  Dylan Frazer
CLIENT PROJECT: Gunderson UST / 122023.070.071
MBG-091715S2 - Batch 97181 - Soil by NWTPH-GX
REPORTING ANALYSIS  ANALYSIS
ANALYTE METHOD RESULTS QUAL UNITS LIMITS DATE BY
TPH-Volatile Range (C7-C12) NWTPH-GX u MG/KG 3.0 09/17/2015 PAB
U - Analyte analyzed for but not detected at level above reporting limit.
MB-091715S - Batch 97179 - Soil by NWTPH-DX
REPORTING ANALYSIS ~ ANALYSIS
ANALYTE METHOD RESULTS QUAL UNITS LIMITS DATE BY
TPH-Diesel Range (C12-C24) NWTPH-DX U MG/KG 25 09/17/2015 EBS
TPH-OIil Range (C24-C40) NWTPH-DX u MG/KG 50 09/17/2015 EBS
U - Analyte analyzed for but not detected at level above reporting limit.
MB-092115S - Batch 97322 - Soil by EPA-6020
REPORTING ANALYSIS ANALYSIS
ANALYTE METHOD RESULTS QUAL UNITS LIMITS DATE BY
Lead EPA-6020 U MG/KG 0.10 09/22/2015 RAL
U - Analyte analyzed for but not detected at level above reporting limit.
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ALS)Enuironmental

CLIENT: Landau Associates, Inc. DATE: 9/22/2015

130 - 2nd Ave. S. ALS SDG#: EV15090127
Edmonds, WA 98020 WDOE ACCREDITATION:  C601

CLIENT CONTACT: Dylan Frazer
CLIENT PROJECT: Gunderson UST / 122023.070.071 .

ALS Test Batch ID: 97181 - Soil by NWTPH-GX

ANALYSIS ~ ANALYSIS BY

SPIKED COMPOUND METHOD %REC RPD QUAL DATE
TPH-Volatile Range (C7-C12) - BS NWTPH-GX 88.4 09/17/2015 PAB
TPH-Volatile Range (C7-C12) - BSD NWTPH-GX 850 4 09/17/2015 PAB

ALS Test Batch ID: 97179 - Soil by NWTPH-DX
ANALYSIS ~ ANALYSIS BY

SPIKED COMPOUND METHOD %REC RPD QUAL DATE
TPH-Diesel Range (C12-C24) - BS NWTPH-DX 106 09/17/2015 EBS
TPH-Diesel Range (C12-C24) - BSD NWTPH-DX 96.2 10 09/17/2015 EBS

ALS Test Batch ID: 97322 - Soil by EPA-6020
ANALYSIS ~ ANALYSIS BY

SPIKED COMPOUND METHOD %REC RPD QUAL DATE

Lead - BS EPA-6020 95.9 09/22/2015 RAL

Lead - BSD EPA-6020 975 2 09/22/2015 RAL
APPROVED BY

Rl

Laboratory Director
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ALS ENVIRONMENTAL
Sample Receiving Checklist

client: /a2 adry Assocmates ALS Job #: __£V/S090/ 27

Project: _olunderson /ST / /22023.070.97/

Received Date: %///S Received Time: //~ 30 e By &\

Type of shipping container: Cooler x Box Other

Shipped via: FedEx Ground UPS Mail Courier ¥$ _ Hand Delivered
FedEx Express /gdl}" ok

Yes No N/A
Were custody seals on outside of sample?

If yes, how many? _.J— Where? Oufzide Fop coler
Custody seal date: ZfjS  Seal name: ( é;Z;

Was Chain of Custody properly filled out (ink, signed, dated, etc.)?

Did all bottles have labels?

Did all bottle labels and tags agree with Chain of Custody?

Were samples received within hold time?

Did all bottles arrive in good condition (unbroken, etc.)?

_Was sufficient amount of sample sent for the tests indicated? -

S PIX YK R

~ Was correct preservation added to samples?

If no, Sample Control added preservative to the following: MO/ }&LQ/'—
Sample Number Reagent Analyte ' A L ‘lcQL
So3s My

Were VOA vials checked for absence of air bubbles? }(
Bubbles present in sample #: :
Temperature of cooler upon receipt: / p.4c on s . Cool Ambient N/A
<
Explain any discrepancies:
Was client contacted? . . Who was called? By whom? Date:

Qutcome of call;




&vldo70/a7
LANDAU X seattie/eamonds 425 7780307 Chajn-of-Custody Record

[ Tacoma (253) 926-2493

" ASSOCIATES [ spokane (509) 327-9737
[ Pportland (503) 542-1080
=
projectrame (alandefson UST_ proectio. 122003 cc30.0%] . /[ Testing Parameters 7
i e ¢ -S Turnaround Time

Sampler’s Name M_BML \/ [J Standard

5 %Accelemte
Project Contact _D_)dzn_‘&ﬂﬁé- x AS A b
S Q

Send Results To M;&Mjmmm

Shid +3 No. of
Sample I.D. Date Time Matrix ~ Containers q Observations/Comments
- q "
MI l S /ﬂ.ll IS 0325 &‘ \ x x x X Allow water samples to settle, collect
: ; aliquot from clear portion )
x NWTPH-Dx - run acid wash silica gel cleanup
— Analyze for EPH if no specific product
identified
mpm— VOC/BTEX/VPH (:oll):

— non-preserved
— preserved w/methanol
— preserved w/sodium bisulfate
— Freeze upon receipt
— Dissolved metal water samples field filtered
Other

Special Shipment/Handling ) Method of :

or Storage Requirements on & Shipment D1 K U'P

Relinquished by Received Relinquished by Received by

Signature _%_ZML_ smmo%ﬁ#’ M Signature Signature

Printed Name ML— Printed Name Mélﬁ\ Printed Name Printed Name

Company M&ﬁﬂﬁ&_ Company , l,’tf —— Company Company

Date _"/_9.11_5_ Time _CﬁQL Date ?&[/lf __ Time _AL@QQ Date Time Date Time

WHITE COPY - Project File YELLOW COPY - Laboratory PINK COPY - Client Representative Ko



ALS

September 30, 2015

Mr. Dylan Frazer
Landau Associates, Inc.
130 - 2nd Ave. S.
Edmonds, WA 98020

Dear Mr. Frazer,

On September 29th, 7 samples were received by our laboratory and assigned our laboratory project
number EV15090186. The project was identified as your Gunderson USTs / 122023.070.071. The
sample identification and requested analyses are outlined on the attached chain of custody record.
No abnormalities or nonconformances were observed during the analyses of the project samples.
Please do not hesitate to call me if you have any questions or if I can be of further assistance.
Sincerely,

ALS Laboratory Group

ol

Rick Bagan
Laboratory Director
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ALS) Enuironmental

CLIENT: Landau Associates, Inc. DATE: 9/30/2015
130 - 2nd Ave. S. ' ALS JOB#: EV15090186
Edmonds, WA 98020 ALS SAMPLE#: EV15090186-01
CLIENT CONTACT: Dylan Frazer DATE RECEIVED: 09/29/2015
CLIENT PROJECT: Gunderson USTs / 122023.070.071 COLLECTION DATE:  9/29/2015 12:20:00 PM

LR L W T — e e

SULTS

REPORTING DILUTION UNITS ANALYSIS ANALYSIS
ANALYTE METHOD RESULTS LIMITS FACTOR DATE BY
TPH-Volatile Range (G7-C12) NWTPH-GX u 3.0 1 MGKG  09/3072015  PAB
Benzene EPA-8021 ] 0.030 1 MG/KG 09/30/2015 PAB
Toluene EPA-8021 U 0.050 1 MG/KG 09/30/2015 PAB
Etylbenzearie EPA-8021 u 0.050 1 MGKG  09/3012016  PAB
Xylenes EPA-8021 U 0.20 1 MG/KG 09/30/2015 PAB
TPH-Diesel Range (C12-C24) NWTPH-DX w/ SGA u 25 1 MG/KG 09/30/2015 EBS
TPH-Oil Range (C24-C40) NWTPH-DX w/ SGA U 50 1 MG/KG 09/30/2015 EBS
Lead EPA-6020 24 0.50 5 MG/KG 09/30/2015 RAL
ANALYSIS ANALYSIS
SURROGATE METHOD %REC DATE BY
TFT NWTPH-GX 2 09/30/2015 PAB
TFT EPA-8021 85.1 09/30/2015 PAB
C25 NWTPH-DX w/ SGA 93.1 09/30/2015 EBS
U - Analyte analyzed for but not detected at level above reporting limit.
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ALS

Enuironmental

CLIENT: Landau Associates, Inc. DATE: 9/30/2015
130 - 2nd Ave. S. ALS JOB#: EV15090186
Edmonds, WA 98020 ALS SAMPLE#: EV15090186-02
CLIENT CONTACT: Dylan Frazer DATE RECEIVED: 09/29/2015
CLIENT PROJECT: Gunderson USTs / 122023.070.071 COLLECTION DATE:  9/29/2015 12:30:00 PM
CLIENT SAMPLE ID SW-1 WDOE ACCREDITATION:  C601
REPORTING DILUTION UNITS ANALYSIS ANALYSIS
ANALYTE METHOD RESULTS LIMITS FACTOR DATE BY
TPH-Volatile Range (C7-C12) NWTPH-GX U 3.0 1 MG/KG 09/30/2015 PAB
Benzene EPA-8021 u 0.030 1 MG/KG 09/30/2015 PAB
Toluene EPA-8021 u 0.050 1 MG/KG 09/30/2015 PAB
Ethylbenzene EPA-8021 u 0.050 1 MG/KG 09/30/2015 PAB
Xylenes EPA-8021 u 0.20 1 MG/KG 09/30/2015 PAB
TPH-Diesel Range (C12-C24) NWTPH-DX w/ SGA u 25 1 MG/KG 09/30/2015 EBS
TPH-Oil Range (C24-C40) NWTPH-DX w/ SGA U 50 1 MG/KG 09/30/2015 EBS
Lead EPA-6020 7.0 0.50 5 MG/KG 09/30/2015 RAL
ANALYSIS ANALYSIS
SURROGATE METHOD %REC DATE BY
TFT NWTPH-GX 789 09/30/2015 PAB
TFT EPA-8021 85.1 09/30/2015 PAB
Ca25 NWTPH-DX w/ SGA 97.9 09/30/2015 EBS
U - Analyte analyzed for but not detected at level above reporting limit.
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ALS

Enuironmental

CLIENT: Landau Associates, Inc. DATE: 9/30/2015
130 - 2nd Ave. S. ALS JOB#: EV15090186
Edmonds, WA 98020 ALS SAMPLE#: EV15090186-03
CLIENT CONTACT: Dylan Frazer DATE RECEIVED: 09/29/2015
CLIENT PROJECT: Gunderson USTs / 122023.070.071 COLLECTION DATE: 9/29/2015 12:50:00 PM
CLIENT SAMPLEID SW-2 WDOE ACCREDITATION:  C601
REPORTING DILUTION UNITS ANALYSIS ANALYSIS
ANALYTE METHOD RESULTS LIMITS FACTOR DATE BY
TPH-Volatile Range (C7-C12) NWTPH-GX 4.2 3.0 1 MG/KG 09/30/2015 PAB
Benzene EPA-8021 U 0.030 1 MG/KG 09/30/2015 PAB
Toluene EPA-8021 U 0.050 1 MG/KG 09/30/2015 PAB
Ethylbenzene EPA-8021 U 0.050 1 MG/KG 09/30/2015 PAB
Xylenes EPA-8021 0.30 0.20 1 MG/KG 09/30/2015 PAB
TPH-Diesel Range (C12-C24) NWTPH-DX w/ SGA U 25 1 MG/KG 09/30/2015 EBS
TPH-Oil Range (C24-C40) NWTPH-DX w/ SGA u 50 1 MG/KG 09/30/2015 EBS
Lead EPA-6020 3.0 0.50 5 MGKG  09/30/2015  RAL
ANALYSIS ANALYSIS
SURROGATE METHOD %REC DATE BY
TFT NWTPH-GX 84.6 09/30/2015 PAB
TFT EPA-8021 90.5 09/30/2015 PAB
Cc25 NWTPH-DX w/ SGA 89.7 09/30/2015 EBS

U - Analyte analyzed for but not detected at level above reporting limit.
Chromatogram indicates that it is likely that sample contains highly weathered gasoline.

ADDRESS 8620 Holly Drive, Suite 100, Everett, WA 98208
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ALS

Enuironmental

CLIENT: Landau Associates, Inc. DATE: 9/30/2015
130 - 2nd Ave. S. ALS JOB#: EV15090186
Edmonds, WA 98020 ALS SAMPLE#: EV15090186-04
CLIENT CONTACT: Dylan Frazer DATE RECEIVED: 09/29/2015
CLIENT PROJECT: Gunderson USTs / 122023.070.071 COLLECTION DATE:  9/29/2015 1:00:00 PM
CLIENT SAMPLEID SW-3 WDOE ACCREDITATION:  C601
REPORTING DILUTION UNITS ANALYSIS ANALYSIS
ANALYTE METHOD RESULTS LIMITS FACTOR DATE BY
TPH-Volatile Range (C7-C12) NWTPH-GX U 3.0 1 MG/KG  09/30/2015 PAB
Benzene EPA-8021 U 0.030 1 MG/KG  09/30/2015 PAB
Toluene EPA-8021 U 0.050 1 MG/KG  09/30/2015 PAB
Ethylbenzene EPA-8021 U 0.050 1 MG/KG  09/30/2015 PAB
Xylenes EPA-8021 U 0.20 1 MG/KG  09/30/2015 PAB
TPH-Diesel Range (C12-C24) NWTPH-DX w/ SGA U 25 1 MG/KG  09/30/2015 EBS
TPH-Oil Range (C24-C40) NWTPH-DX w/ SGA U 50 1 MG/KG  09/30/2015 EBS
Lead EPA-6020 35 0.50 5 MG/KG  09/30/2015 RAL
ANALYSIS ANALYSIS
SURROGATE METHOD %REC DATE BY
TFT NWTPH-GX 87.5 09/30/2015 PAB
TFT EPA-8021 94.9 09/30/2015 PAB
c25 NWTPH-DX w/ SGA 92.3 09/30/2015 EBS
U - Analyte analyzed for but not detected at level above reporting limit.
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ALS

EnuircnNnmental

CLIENT: Landau Associates, Inc. DATE: 9/30/2015
130 - 2nd Ave. S. ALS JOB#: EV15090186
Edmonds, WA 98020 ALS SAMPLE#: EV15090186-05
CLIENT CONTACT: Dylan Frazer DATE RECEIVED: 09/29/2015
CLIENT PROJECT: Gunderson USTs / 122023.070.071 COLLECTION DATE:  9/29/2015 1:20:00 PM
CLIENT SAMPLEID SW-4 WDOE ACCREDITATION:  C601
REPORTING DILUTION UNITS ANALYSIS ANALYSIS
ANALYTE METHOD RESULTS LIMITS FACTOR DATE BY
TPH-Volatile Range (C7-C12) NWTPH-GX U 3.0 1 MGKG  09/30/2015 PAB
Benzene EPA-8021 U 0.030 1 MG/KG 09/30/2015 PAB
Toluene EPA-8021 U 0.050 1 MGKG  09/30/2015 PAB
Ethylbenzene EPA-8021 U 0.050 1 MG/KG 09/30/2015 PAB
Xylenes EPA-8021 U 0.20 1 MG/KG 09/30/2015 PAB
TPH-Diesel Range (C12-C24) NWTPH-DX w/ SGA u 25 1 MG/KG 09/30/2015 EBS
TPH-Oil Range (C24-C40) NWTPH-DX w/ SGA U 50 1 MG/KG 09/30/2015 EBS
Lead EPA-6020 2.6 0.50 5 MG/KG 09/30/2015 RAL
ANALYSIS ANALYSIS
SURROGATE METHOD %REC DATE BY
TFT NWTPH-GX 92.2 09/30/2015 PAB
TFT EPA-8021 93.0 09/30/2015 PAB
C25 NWTPH-DX w/ SGA 101 09/30/2015 EBS
U - Analyte analyzed for but not detected at level above reporting limit.
Page 6
ADDRESS 8620 Holly Drive, Suite 100, Everett, WA 98208 PHONE 425-356-2600 | FAX425-356-2626

ALS Group USA, Corp

" Enuronmenta g

www.alsglobal.com

AIGHT SOLUTIONS FIGH T fmanmTmem



ALS

Enuironmental

CLIENT: Landau Associates, Inc. DATE: 9/30/2015
130 - 2nd Ave. S. ALS JOB#: EV15090186
Edmonds, WA 98020 ALS SAMPLE#: EV15090186-06
CLIENT CONTACT: Dylan Frazer DATE RECEIVED: 09/29/2015
CLIENT PROJECT: Gunderson USTs / 122023.070.071 COLLECTION DATE:  9/29/2015 1:30:00 PM
CLIENT SAMPLE ID WDOE ACCREDITATION: C601
REPORTING DILUTION UNITS ANALYSIS ANALYSIS
ANALYTE METHOD RESULTS LIMITS FACTOR DATE BY
TPH-Volatile Range (C7-C12) NWTPH-GX u 3.0 1 MG/KG  09/30/2015 PAB
Benzene EPA-8021 U 0.030 1 MG/KG 09/30/2015 PAB
Toluene EPA-8021 u 0.050 1 MG/KG 09/30/2015 PAB
Ethylbenzene EPA-8021 u 0.050 1 MG/KG  09/30/2015 PAB
Xylenes EPA-8021 u 0.20 1 MG/KG  09/30/2015 PAB
TPH-Diesel Range (C12-C24) NWTPH-DX w/ SGA u 36 1 MG/KG 09/30/2015 EBS
TPH-Oil Range (C24-C40) NWTPH-DX w/ SGA 310 50 1 MG/KG 09/30/"2015 EBS
Lead EPA-6020 1 050 5 MG/KG  09/30/2015 RAL
ANALYSIS ANALYSIS
SURROGATE METHOD %REC DATE WY
TFT NWTPH-GX 95.8 09/30/2015 PAB
TFT EPA-8021 95.6 09/30/2015 PAB
C25 NWTPH-DX w/ SGA 101 09/30/2015 EBS
U - Analyte analyzed for but not detected at level above reporting limit.
Chromatogram indicates that it is likely that sample contains lube oil.
Diesel range product reporting limits raised due to motor oil range product overlap.
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ALS

EnuvironNnmeantal

CLIENT: Landau Associates, Inc. DATE: 9/30/2015
130 - 2nd Ave. S. ALS JOB#: EV15090186
Edmonds, WA 98020 ALS SAMPLE#: EV15090186-07
CLIENT CONTACT: Dylan Frazer DATE RECEIVED: 09/29/2015
CLIENT PROJECT: Gunderson USTs / 122023.070.071 COLLECTION DATE:  9/29/2015 2:30:00 PM
CLIENT SAMPLE ID  SW-5 WDOE ACCREDITATION:  C601
REPORTING DILUTION UNITS ANALYSIS ANALYSIS
ANALYTE METHOD RESULTS LIMITS FACTOR DATE BY
TPH-Volatile Range (C7-C12) NWTPH-GX u 3.0 1 MG/KG 09/30/2015 PAB
Benzene EPA-8021 u 0.030 1 MG/KG  09/30/2015 PAB
Toluene EPA-8021 u 0.050 i MG/KG  09/30/2015 PAB
Ethylbenzene EPA-8021 u 0.050 1 MG/KG  09/30/2015 PAB
Xylenes EPA-8021 u 0.20 1 MG/KG 09/30/2015 PAB
TPH-Diesel Range (C12-C24) NWTPH-DX w/ SGA u 25 1 MG/KG  09/30/2015 EBS
TPH-Oil Range (G24-C40) NWTPH-DX w/ SGA u 50 1 MG/KG  09/30/2015 EBS
Lead EPA-6020 3.0 0.50 5 MG/KG 09/30/2015 RAL
ANALYSIS ANALYSIS
SURROGATE METHOD %REC DATE BY
TFT NWTPH-GX 853 09/30/2015 PAB
TFT EPA-8021 90.2 09/30/2015 PAB
c25 NWTPH-DX w/ SGA 104 09/30/2015 EBS
U - Analyte analyzed for but not detected at level above reporting limit.
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ALS) Enuironmeantal

CLIENT: Landau Associates, Inc. DATE: 9/30/2015
130 - 2nd Ave. S. ALS SDG#: EV15090186
Edmonds, WA 98020 WDOE ACCREDITATION:  C601
CLIENT CONTACT: Dylan Frazer
CLIENT PROJECT: Gunderson USTs / 122023.070.071
MBG-092815S - Batch 97527 - Soil by NWTPH-GX
REPORTING ANALYSIS ~ ANALYSIS
ANALYTE METHOD RESULTS QUAL UNITS LIMITS DATE BY
TPH-Volatile Range (C7-C12) NWTPH-GX u MG/KG 3.0 09/29/2015 PAB
U - Analyte analyzed for but not detected at level above reporting limit.
MB-092815S - Batch 97527 - Soil by EPA-8021
REPORTING ANALYSIS ANALYSIS
ANALYTE METHOD RESULTS QUAL UNITS LIMITS DATE BY
Benzene EPA-8021 u MG/KG 0.030 09/29/2015 PAB
Toluene EPA-8021 u MG/KG 0.050 09/29/2015 PAB
Ethylbenzene EPA-8021 U MG/KG 0.050 09/29/2015 PAB
Xylenes EPA-8021 u MG/KG 0.20 09/29/2015 PAB
U - Analyte analyzed for but not detected at level above reporting limit.
MB-092915S - Batch 97605 - Soil by NWTPH-DX
REPORTING ANALYSIS  ANALYSIS
ANALYTE METHQD RESULTS QUAL UNITS LIMITS DATE BY
TPH-Diesel Range (C12-C24) NWTPH-DX U MG/KG 25 09/29/2015 EBS
TPH-Oil Range (C24-C40) NWTPH-DX u MG/KG 50 09/29/2015 EBS
U - Analyte analyzed for but not detected at level above reporting limit.
MB-093015S - Batch 97619 - Soil by EPA-6020
REPORTING ANALYSIS  ANALYSIS
ANALYTE METHOD RESULTS QUAL UNITS LIMITS DATE BY
Lead EPA-6020 u MG/KG 0.10 09/30/2015 RAL
U - Analyte analyzed for but not detected at level above reporting limit.
Page 9
ADDRESS 8620 Holly Drive, Suite 100, Everett, WA 98208 PHONE425-356-2600 | FAX 425-356-2626

ALS Group USA, Corp

Enutronmental g www.alsglobal.com

MRIGHT SOLUTIONS MIGH T FARTIEMA



ALS) Enuironmental

CLIENT: Landau Assaciates, Inc. DATE: 9/30/2015

130 - 2nd Ave. S. ALS SDG#: EV15090186
Edmonds, WA 98020 WDOE ACCREDITATION:  C601

CLIENT CONTACT: Dylan Frazer
CLIENT PROJECT: Gunderson USTs / 122023.070.071

. L 4N - . ‘ . L
ALS Test Batch ID: 97527 - Soil by NWTPH-GX

ANALYSIS ~ ANALYSIS BY

SPIKED COMPOUND METHOD %REC RPD QUAL DATE
TPH-Volatile Range (C7-C12) - BS NWTPH-GX 98.8 09/29/2015 PAB
TPH-Volatile Range (C7-C12) - BSD NWTPH-GX 97.2 2 09/29/2015 PAB

ALS Test Batch ID: 97527 - Soil by EPA-8021
ANALYSIS ~ ANALYSIS BY

SPIKED COMPOUND METHOD %REC RPD QUAL DATE

Benzene - BS EPA-8021 84.5 09/29/2015 PAB
Benzene - BSD EPA-8021 82.0 3 09/29/2015 PAB
Toluene - BS EPA-8021 87.7 09/29/2015 PAB
Toluene - BSD EPA-8021 85.7 2 09/29/2015 PAB
Ethylbenzene - BS EPA-8021 96.3 09/29/2015 PAB
Ethylbenzene - BSD EPA-8021 93.1 3 09/29/2015 PAB
Xylenes - BS EPA-8021 95.2 09/29/2015 PAB
Xylenes - BSD EPA-8021 91.6 4 09/29/2015 PAB

ALS Test Batch ID: 97605 - Soil by NWTPH-DX
ANALYSIS ~ ANALYSIS BY

SPIKED COMPOUND METHOD %REC RPD QUAL DATE
TPH-Diesel Range (G12-C24) - BS NWTPH-DX 109 09/30/2015 EBS
TPH-Diesel Range (C12-C24) - BSD NWTPH-DX 108 1 09/30/2015 EBS

ALS Test Batch ID: 97619 - Soil by EPA-6020

: ANALYSIS  ANALYSIS BY
SPIKED COMPOUND METHOD %REC RPD QUAL DATE

Lead - BS EPA-6020 100 09/30/2015 RAL

Lead - BSD EPA-6020 101 0 09/30/2015 RAL

APPROVED BY

Uy

Laboratory Director
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ALS ENVIRONMENTAL
Sample Receiving Checklist

clint: _ [ adow Aseocdes  AlSIb#_CVISOAI%L

Project: Gy VSN \}\S—tg_ . . K

Received Date: 0\\}3\‘\!\5 Received Time: _* 4 o By: (4

Type of shipping contéiner: Cooler __ Y Box Other

v

Shipped via: FedEx Ground UPS Mail Courier A\S Hand Delivered
I FedEx Express

NG N/A

Were custody seals on outside of sample? —
‘ If yes, how many? Where? \-:..‘o ,
- Custody seal date: S Seal name: Lol Qg odece

‘Was Chain of Custody properly filled out (ink, signed, dated, etc.)?

Did all bottles have labels?

'Did all bottle labels and tags agree with Chain of Custody? -
‘Were samples received within hold time? '
:Did all bottles arrive in good condition (unbroken, etc.)?

‘Was sufficient amount of sample sent for the tests indicated?

R KK
(
|

‘Was correct preservation added to samples?

If no, Sample Control added preservative to the following: p-—w Coldg |Jow k"'\‘g
Sample Number Reagent Analyte

'Were VOA vials checked for absence of air bubbles? - X
Bubbles present in sample #: '

; ’ ©
' Temperature of cooler upon receipt: S 17¢c Cool Ambient N/A

oAl LR
'Explain any discrepancies:

Was client contacted? Who was called? " By whom? Date:

Quicome of call:
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LANDAU
ASSOCIATES

ﬂ Seattle/Edmonds(425) 778-0907
O Tacoma (253) 926-2493

{1 spokane (509) 327-9737
] Pportland (503) 542-1080

a

EV1Soqo '3 b
Chain-of-Custody Record

Date q/ J,Q/ 'S

Page { of I

Project Name w Project No. -ms-——o—?—gil— /

Project Location/Event. ﬁm‘&ﬂ.&ﬁ/_&ﬂcmu%__

Testing Parameters

/

Turnaround Time
Sampler’s Name _QMJE [ standard
. y O Accelerated
Project Contact w ' 2
Send Results To MMMM_M&EM@
) : No. of N
Sample I,D. Date Time Matrix  Containers Q Observations/Comments
_BS-1 Afaaps| 1220 | seil | H [x[x XX .
¥ i A_Allow water samples to settle, collect
su )~} n’; (4 4 X r& X: X allquot from clear portion
4—“‘;3‘— ﬂ.‘;d - 4 x y )( x NWTPH-Dx - run acid wash silica gel cleanup
Zw-3 1300 0 XX X% X
CSW- l‘" I 3 20 H K X )( X —— Analyze for EPH if no specific product
. -1 ) CYs) , U * |y W% identified
- §W-5 v Nzo | & [ 4 [X[xi¥ly

VOC/BTEX/VPH (soll):

—. non-preserved

x_ praserved w/methanol

— preservad.w/sedium blsulfate
—— Freeze upon receipt

— Dissolved metal water samples field filtered

Other
" Speclal Shipment/Handling ‘ . Method of - .
or Storage Requirements on) ICQ Shipment YA ¢ ’C - P
- ¥ 1
" Relinquished Recelved by ' Relinquished by' Received by
. Signature SEgan Signature Signature
printed Name _Q.QQB.L_G]ML Printedfame 5 g Lf = Printed Name Printed Name
. Company : _Q'_&s | Company LS " Company Company
Date _qlgjﬂ_s_ Tme (495 S5 Date WS Time 400 Date Time Date Time

WHITE COPY -‘ro]ecc Flle

YELLOW COPY - Laboratery

PINK COPY - Client Representative
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ALS

October 1, 2015

Mr. Dylan Frazer
Landau Associates, Inc.
130 - 2nd Ave. S.
Edmonds, WA 98020

Dear Mr. Frazer,

On September 30th, 3 samples were received by our laboratory and assigned our laboratory project
number EV15090191. The project was identified as your Gunderson USTs / 122023.070.071. The
sample identification and requested analyses are outlined on the attached chain of custody record.

No abnormalities or nonconformances were observed during the analyses of the project samples.

Please do not hesitate to call me if you have any questions or if I can be of further assistance.

Sincerely,
ALS Laboratory Group
Rick Bagan
Laboratory Director
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ALS

Enuircmnmental

CLIENT:

Landau Associates, Inc. DATE: 10/1/2015

130 - 2nd Ave. S. ALS JOB#: EV15090191

Edmonds, WA 98020 ALS SAMPLE#: EV15090191-01
CLIENT CONTACT: Dylan Frazer DATE RECEIVED: 09/30/2015
CLIENT PROJECT: Gunderson USTs / 122023.070.071 COLLECTION DATE:  9/30/2015 8:30:00 AM
CLIENT SAMPLE ID BS-2 WDOE ACCREDITATION: C601

REPORTING DILUTION UNITS ANALYSIS ANALYSIS
ANALYTE METHOD RESULTS LIMITS FACTOR DATE BY
TPH-Volatile Range (C7-C12) NWTPH-GX u 3.0 1 MG/KG 09/30/2015 PAB
Benzene EPA-8021 U 0.030 1 MG/KG 09/30/2015 PAB
Toluene EPA-8021 U 0.050 1 MG/KG 09/30/2015 PAB
Ethylbenzene EPA-8021 u 0.050 1 MG/KG 09/30/2015 PAB
Xylenes EPA-8021 U 0.20 1 MG/KG 09/30/2015 PAB
TPH-Diesel Range (C12-C24) NWTPH-DX w/ SGA u 25 1 MG/KG 09/30/2015 EBS
TPH-Oil Range (C24-C40) NWTPH-DX w/ SGA U 50 1 MG/KG 09/30/2015 EBS
Lead EPA-6020 23 0.50 5 MG/KG 09/30/2015 RAL
ANALYSIS ANALYSIS
SURROGATE METHOD %REC DATE BY
TFT NWTPH-GX 102 09/30/2015 PAB
TFT EPA-8021 103 09/30/2015 PAB
C25 NWTPH-DX w/ SGA 88.3 09/30/2015 EBS
U - Analyte analyzed for but not detected at level above reporting limit.
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ALS

Enuironmeantal

CLIENT: Landau Associates, Inc. DATE: 10/1/2015
130 - 2nd Ave. S. ALS JOB#: EV15090191
Edmonds, WA 98020 ALS SAMPLE#: EV15090191-02
CLIENT CONTACT: Dylan Frazer DATE RECEIVED: 09/30/2015
CLIENT PROJECT: Gunderson USTs / 122023.070.071 COLLECTION DATE:  9/30/2015 9:15:00 AM
CLIENT SAMPLEID  BS-3 WDOE ACCREDITATION:  C601
REPORTING DILUTION UNITS ANALYSIS ANALYSIS
ANALYTE METHOD RESULTS LIMITS FACTOR DATE BY
TPH-Volatile Range (C7-C12) NWTPH-GX u 3.0 1 MG/KG  09/30/2015 PAB
Benzene EPA-8021 u 0.030 1 MG/KG 09/30/2015 PAB
Toluene EPA-8021 u 0.050 - 1 MG/KG 09/30/2015 PAB
Ethylbenzene EPA-8021 u 0.050 1 MG/KG 09/30/2015 PAB
Xylenes EPA-8021 U 0.20 1 MG/KG  09/30/2015 PAB
TPH-Diesel Range (C12-C24) NWTPH-DX w/ SGA u 25 1 MG/KG 09/30/2015 EBS
TPH-Oil Range (C24-C40) NWTPH-DX w/ SGA U 50 1 MG/KG 09/30/2015 EBS
Lead EPA-6020 2.1 0.50 5 MG/KG  09/30/2015 RAL
ANALYSIS ANALYSIS
SURROGATE METHOD %REC BATE i
TFT NWTPH-GX 101 09/30/2015 PAB
TFT EPA-8021 99.6 09/30/2015 PAB
Cas5 NWTPH-DX w/ SGA 96.2 09/30/2015 EBS
U - Analyte analyzed for but not detected at level above reporting limit.
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ALS

Enuironmeaantal

CLIENT: Landau Associates, Inc. DATE: 10/1/2015
130 - 2nd Ave. S. ALS JOB#: EV15090191
Edmonds, WA 98020 ALS SAMPLE#:  EV15090191-03
CLIENT CONTACT:  Dylan Frazer DATE RECEIVED:  09/30/2015
CLIENT PROJECT: Gunderson USTs / 122023.070.071 COLLECTION DATE:  9/30/2015 9:30:00 AM
CLIENT SAMPLEID SW-6 WDOE ACCREDITATION:  C601
REPORTING DILUTION UNITS ANALYSIS ANALYSIS
ANALYTE METHOD RESULTS LIMITS FACTOR DATE BY
TPH-Volatile Range (C7-C12) NWTPH-GX ] 3.0 1 MG/KG  09/30/2015 PAB
Benzene EPA-8021 U 0.030 1 MG/KG  09/30/2015 PAB
Toluene EPA-8021 u 0.050 1 MG/KG  09/30/2015 PAB
Ethylbenzene EPA-8021 U 0.050 1 MG/KG  09/30/2015 PAB
Xylenes EPA-8021 ] 0.20 1 MG/KG  09/30/2015 PAB
TPH-Diesel Range (C12-C24) NWTPH-DX w/ SGA U 25 1 MG/KG  09/30/2015 EBS
TPH-Oil Range (C24-C40) NWTPH-DX w/ SGA u 50 1 MG/KG  09/30/2015 EBS
Lead EPA-6020 44 0.50 5 MG/KG  09/30/2015 RAL
ANALYSIS ANALYSIS
SURROGATE METHOD %REC DATE BY
TFT NWTPH-GX 104 09/30/2015 PAB
TFT EPA-8021 98.9 09/30/2015 PAB
c25 NWTPH-DX w/ SGA 823 09/30/2015 EBS
U - Analyte analyzed for but not detected at level above reporting limit.
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ALS) Enuironmeantal

CLIENT: Landau Associates, Inc.
130 - 2nd Ave. S.

DATE: 10/1/2015
ALS SDG#: EV15090191

Edmonds, WA 98020 WDOE ACCREDITATION:  C601

CLIENT CONTACT:  Dylan Frazer
CLIENT PROJECT: Gunderson USTs / 122023.070.071

MBG-092815S - Batch 97527 - Soil by NWTPH-GX

REPORTING ANALYSIS  ANALYSIS
ANALYTE METHOD RESULTS QUAL UNITS LIMITS DATE BY
TPH-Volatile Range (C7-C12) NWTPH-GX u MG/KG 3.0 09/29/2015 PAB
U - Analyte analyzed for but not detected at level above reporting limit.
MB-092815S - Batch 97527 - Soil by EPA-8021
REPORTING ANALYSIS ANALYSIS
ANALYTE METHOD RESULTS QUAL UNITS LIMITS DATE BY
Benzene EPA-8021 u MG/KG 0.030 09/29/2015 PAB
Toluene EPA-8021 u MG/KG 0.050 09/29/2015 PAB
Ethylbenzene EPA-8021 u MG/KG 0.050 09/29/2015 PAB
Xylenes EPA-8021 u MG/KG 0.20 09/29/2015 PAB
U - Analyte analyzed for but not detected at level above reporting limit.
MB-092915S - Batch 97605 - Soil by NWTPH-DX
REPORTING ANALYSIS ANALYSIS
ANALYTE METHOD RESULTS QUAL UNITS LIMITS DATE BY
TPH-Diesel Range (C12-C24) NWTPH-DX u MG/KG 25 09/29/2015 EBS
TPH-OIl Range (C24-C40) NWTPH-DX u MG/KG 50 09/29/2015 EBS
U - Analyte analyzed for but not detected at level above reporting limit.
MB-093015S - Batch 97619 - Soil by EPA-6020
) REPORTING ANALYSIS  ANALYSIS
ANALYTE METHOD RESULTS QUAL UNITS LIMITS DATE BY
Lead EPA-6020 u MG/KG 0.10 09/30/2015 RAL

U - Analyte analyzed for but not detected at level above reporting limit.
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EnuvironNnmental

CLIENT: Landau Associates, Inc. DATE: 10/1/2015
130 - 2nd Ave. S. ALS SDG#: EV15090191
Edmonds, WA 98020 WDOE ACCREDITATION:  C601

CLIENT CONTACT:  Dylan Frazer

CLIENT PROJECT: Gunderson USTs / 122023.070.071

ALS Test Batch ID: 97527 - Soil by NWTPH-GX

ANALYSIS  ANALYSIS BY
SPIKED COMPOUND METHOD %REC RPD QUAL DATE
TPH-Volatile Range (C7-C12) - BS NWTPH-GX 98.8 09/29/2015 PAB
TPH-Volatile Range (C7-C12) - BSD NWTPH-GX 97.2 2 09/29/2015 PAB
ALS Test Batch ID: 97527 - Soil by EPA-8021

ANALYSIS  ANALYSIS BY
SPIKED COMPOUND METHOD %REC RPD QUAL DATE
Benzene - BS EPA-8021 84.5 09/29/2015 PAB
Benzene - BSD EPA-8021 82.0 3 09/29/2015 PAB
Toluene - BS EPA-8021 87.7 09/29/2015 PAB
Toluene - BSD EPA-8021 85.7 2 09/29/2015 PAB
Ethylbenzene - BS EPA-8021 96.3 09/29/2015 PAB
Ethylbenzene - BSD EPA-8021 93.1 3 09/29/2015 PAB
Xylenes - BS EPA-8021 95.2 09/29/2015 PAB
Xylenes - BSD EPA-8021 91.6 4 09/29/2015 PAB
ALS Test Batch ID: 97605 - Soil by NWTPH-DX

ANALYSIS  ANALYSIS BY
SPIKED COMPOUND METHOD %REC RPD QUAL DATE
TPH-Diesel Range (C12-C24) - BS NWTPH-DX 109 09/30/2015 EBS
TPH-Diesel Range (C12-C24) - BSD NWTPH-DX 108 1 09/30/2015 EBS
ALS Test Batch ID: 97619 - Soil by EPA-6020

ANALYSIS  ANALYSIS BY
SPIKED COMPOUND METHOD %REC RPD QUAL DATE
Lead - BS EPA-6020 100 09/30/2015 RAL

EPA-6020 101 0 09/30/2015 RAL

Lead - BSD

ADDRESS 8620 Holly Drive, Suite 100, Everett, WA 98208

APPROVED BY

Rl

Laboratory Director
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LANDAU A Chain-of-Custody Record - - pare __ A/30/15
ASSOCIATES | Tacoma (253) 926-2493 | .
[0 Spokane (509) 327-9737 | : Page 1 _of |
1 Portland (503) 542-1080 |
O ; :
. | :
Project Name QM&M Project No. ||22023 63 il / Testing Parameters /
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4M l 6 Qfgoﬁs 0a%0 S0l ) - X X x x XNWTPH-DX - run acid wash silica gel cleanup

__ Analyze for EPH if no specific product
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____non-preserved

_& preserved w/methariol
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— Freeze upon receipt

. Dissolved metal water samples field filtered

— Other
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i

|

1
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ALS ENVIRONMENTAL
Sample Receiving Checklist -

Client: (l,omg,zﬂm - ALS Job #: 6\/ 151014
Project: szdcr;oq KT l'Z,’L,Di'Z C+o ol -
Received Date: 0”30 Received Time: % l’Llp By M Cf )\/

Type of shipping container:  Cooler ‘/ Box ' Other
Shipped via: FedEx Ground UPS Mail Courier v Hand Delivered
FedEx Express , _

Yes-, No N/A
Were custody seals on outside of sample? '
If yes, how many? |- Where? (Ns.s{hf

Custody seal date: {30 Seal name: (dose. Rla X

Was Chain of Custody properly filled out (ink, signed, dated, etc.)?

v
S

Did all bottles have labels?

Did all bottle labels and tags agree with Chain of ‘Custody?

Were samples received within hold time?

Was sufficient amount of sample sent for the tests indicated?

/
oV ¥
Did all bottles arrive in good condition (unbroken, etc.)? ‘3( \/
_ T

Was correct preservaﬁoq added to samples?

If ﬁo, Sarriple Contruolu addéd pr-es.ér‘_/a.tiv‘e_ tb the fdlléwing: : ' : \/"‘:’7
it

Sample Number Reagent Analvte
2t 7

N

Were VOA vials checked for absence of air bubbles?
Bubbles present in sample #: ___ ‘

Temperature of cooler upon receipt: 7 .‘"'[” C Cold Cool Ambient N/A

Explain any discrepancies: *’BQ 2 M(;O\’\ \/51\ V\a* 'L“\I (&.lﬁol M('o\*\' \m uj
onl. Nev Mot ym) 1!).'.:«\11(11

Was client contacted? !\_&‘ ) Who was called? By whom? - | Date:

Outcome of call: -




ALS
October 9, 2015

Mr. Dylan Frazer
Landau Associates, Inc.
130 - 2nd Ave. S.
Edmonds, WA 98020

Dear Mr. Frazer,

On October 7th, 8 samples were received by our laboratory and assigned our laboratory project
number EV15100043. The project was identified as your Gunderson UST - 122023.070. The sample
identification and requested analyses are outlined on the attached chain of custody record.

No abnormalities or nonconformances were observed during the analyses of the project samples.
Please do not hesitate to call me if you have any questions or if I can be of further assistance.
Sincerely,

ALS Laboratory Group

ol

Rick Bagan
Laboratory Director
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Enuvironmental

CLIENT: Landau Associates, Inc.
130 - 2nd Ave. S.
Edmonds, WA 98020
CLIENT CONTACT: Dylan Frazer
CLIENT PROJECT: Gunderson UST - 122023.070

CLIENT SAMPLE ID_ BS-4

REPORTING

DATE: 10/9/2015
ALS JOB#: EV15100043
ALS SAMPLE#: EV15100043-01
DATE RECEIVED:  10/07/2015
COLLECTION DATE:  10/7/2015 1:00:00 PM
C601

_WDOE ACCREDITATION:

DILUTION UNITS ANALYSIS ANALYSIS
ANALYTE METHOD RESULTS LIMITS FACTOR DATE BY
TPH-Volatile Range (C7-C12) NWTPH-GX u 3.0 1 MG/KG  10/08/2015 PAB
Benzene EPA-8021 u 0.030 1 MG/KG  10/08/2015 PAB
Toluene EPA-8021 u 0.050 1 MG/KG  10/08/2015 PAB
Ethylbenzene EPA-8021 U 0.050 1 MG/KG  10/08/2015 PAB
Xylenes EPA-8021 u 0.20 1 MG/KG  10/08/2015 PAB
TPH-Diesel Range (C12-C24) NWTPH-DX w/ SGA u 25 1 MG/KG 10/08/2015 DLC
TPH-Oil Range (C24-C40) NWTPH-DX w/ SGA u 50 1 MG/KG 10/08/2015 DLC
ANALYSIS ANALYSIS
SURROGATE METHOD %REC DATE BY
TFT NWTPH-GX 83.7 10/08/2015 PAB
TFT EPA-8021 95.4 10/08/2015 PAB
G25 NWTPH-DX w/ SGA 97.6 10/08/2015 DLC
U - Analyte analyzed for but not detected at level above reporting limit.
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ALS

Enuironmeaental

CLIENT: Landau Associates, Inc. DATE: 10/9/2015
130 - 2nd Ave. S. ALS JOB#: EV15100043
Edmonds, WA 98020 ALS SAMPLE#: EV15100043-02
CLIENT CONTACT: Dylan Frazer DATE RECEIVED: 10/07/2015
CLIENT PROJECT: Gunderson UST - 122023.070 _ COLLECTION DATE:  10/7/2015 1:10:00 PM
CLIENT SAMPLEID  BS-5 WDOE ACCREDITATION:  C601
REPORTING DILUTION UNITS ANALYSIS ANALYSIS
ANALYTE METHOD RESULTS LIMITS FACTOR DATE BY
TPH-Volatile Range (C7-C12) NWTPH-GX u 3.0 1 MG/KG 10/08/2015 PAB
Benzene EPA-8021 u 0.030 1 MG/KG 10/08/2015 PAB
Toluene EPA-8021 u 0.050 1 MG/KG 10/08/2015 PAB
Ethylbenzene EPA-8021 u 0.050 1 MG/KG 10/08/2015 PAB
Xylenes EPA-8021 u 0.20 1 MG/KG 10/08/2015 PAB
TPH-Diesel Range (C12-C24) NWTPH-DX w/ SGA u 25 1 MG/KG 10/08/2015 DLC
TPH-Oil Range (C24-C40) NWTPH-DX w/ SGA u 50 1 MG/KG 10/08/2015 DLC
Lead EPA-6020 56 0.50 5 MG/KG 10/08/2015 RAL
ANALYSIS ANALYSIS
SURROGATE METHOD %REC RATE i
TFT NWTPH-GX 78.0 10/08/2015 PAB
TFT EPA-8021 86.0 10/08/2015 PAB
C25 NWTPH-DX w/ SGA 934 10/08/2015 DLC
U - Analyte analyzed for but not detected at level above reporting limit.
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ALS

EnuironNnmenktal

CLIENT:

CLIENT CONTACT:
CLIENT PROJECT:

Landau Associates, Inc.

130 - 2nd Ave. S.

Edmonds, WA 98020

Dylan Frazer

Gunderson UST - 122023.070

DATE:

ALS JOB##:

ALS SAMPLE#:
DATE RECEIVED:
COLLECTION DATE:

10/9/2015
EV15100043
EV15100043-03
10/07/2015

10/7/2015 1:20:00 PM

CLIENT SAMPLE ID  SW-7 WDOE ACCREDITATION:  C601
REPORTING DILUTION UNITS ANALYSIS ANALYSIS
ANALYTE METHOD RESULTS LIMITS FACTOR DATE BY
TPH-Volatile Range (C7-C12) NWTPH-GX u 3.0 1 MG/KG 10/08/2015 PAB
Benzene EPA-8021 u 0.030 i MG/KG  10/08/2015 PAB
Toluene EPA-8021 u 0.050 1 MG/KG  10/08/2015 PAB
Ethylbenzene EPA-8021 u 0.050 1 MG/KG  10/08/2015 PAB
Xylenes EPA-8021 u 0.20 1 MG/KG  10/08/2015 PAB
TPH-Diesel Range (C12-C24) NWTPH-DX w/ SGA u 25 1 MG/KG  10/08/2015 DLC
TPH-OIl Range (C24-C40) NWTPH-DX w/ SGA u 50 1 MG/KG 10/08/2015 DLC
ANALYSIS ANALYSIS
SURROGATE METHOD %REC DATE ¥
TFT NWTPH-GX 78.3 10/08/2015 PAB
TFT EPA-8021 83.6 10/08/2015 PAB
Cc25 NWTPH-DX w/ SGA 90.5 10/08/2015 DLC
U - Analyte analyzed for but not detected at level above reporting limit.
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ALS

Enuironmeantal

CLIENT: Landau Associates, Inc. DATE: 10/9/2015
130 - 2nd Ave. S. ALS JOB#: EV15100043
Edmonds, WA 98020 ALS SAMPLE#: EV15100043-04
CLIENT CONTACT:  Dylan Frazer DATE RECEIVED: 10/07/2015
CLIENT PROJECT: Gunderson UST - 122023.070 COLLECTION DATE:  10/7/2015 1:30:00 PM
CLIENT SAMPLE ID  SW-8 WDOE ACCREDITATION:  C601
REPORTING DILUTION UNITS ANALYSIS ANALYSIS
ANALYTE METHOD RESULTS LIMITS FACTOR DATE BY
TPH-Volatile Range (C7-C12) NWTPH-GX U 30 1 MG/KG 10/08/2015 PAB
Benzene EPA-8021 U 0.030 1 MG/KG  10/08/2015 PAB
Toluene EPA-8021 U 0.050 1 MG/KG  10/08/2015 PAB
Ethylbenzene EPA-8021 U 0.050 1 MG/KG 10/08/2015 PAB
Xylenes EPA-8021 u 0.20 1 MG/KG 10/08/2015 PAB
TPH-Diesel Range (C12-C24) NWTPH-DX w/ SGA u 25 1 MG/KG 10/08/2015 DLC
TPH-Oil Range (C24-C40) NWTPH-DX w/ SGA 94 50 1 MG/KG  10/08/2015 DLC
ANALYSIS ANALYSIS
SURROGATE METHOD %REC DATE BY
TFT NWTPH-GX 111 10/08/2015 PAB
TFT EPA-8021 118 10/08/2015 PAB
C25 NWTPH-DX w/ SGA 103 10/08/2015 DLC
U - Analyte analyzed for but not detected at level above reporting limit.
Chromatogram indicates that it is likely that sample contains lube oil.
. Page 5
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ALS

CLIENT:

CLIENT CONTACT:
CLIENT PROJECT:

CLIENT SAMPLE ID

Enuironmeaental

Landau Associates, Inc. DATE:
130 - 2nd Ave. S. ALS JOB#:
Edmonds, WA 98020 ALS SAMPLE#:

Dylan Frazer DATE RECEIVED:
Gunderson UST - 122023.070 COLLECTION DATE:
SP-1

WDOE ACCREDITATION:

10/9/2015
EV15100043
EV15100043-05
10/07/2015
10/7/2015 1:40:00 PM
G601

REPORTING DILUTION UNITS ANALYSIS ANALYSIS
ANALYTE METHOD RESULTS LIMITS FACTOR DATE BY
TPH-Volatile Range (C7-C12) NWTPH-GX U 3.0 1 MG/KG 10/08/2015 PAB
Benzene EPA-8021 u 0.030 1 MG/KG 10/08/2015 PAB
Toluene EPA-8021 u 0.050 1 MG/KG 10/08/2015 PAB
Ethylbenzene EPA-8021 U 0.050 1 MG/KG 10/08/2015 PAB
Xylenes EPA-8021 u 0.20 1 MG/KG 10/08/2015 PAB
TPH-Diesel Range (C12-C24) NWTPH-DX w/ SGA u 25 1 MG/KG 10/08/2015 pLC
TPH-OIl Range (C24-C40) NWTPH-DX w/ SGA U 50 1 MG/KG 10/08/2015 DLC
Lead EPA-6020 12 0.50 5 MG/KG 10/08/2015 RAL
ANALYSIS ANALYSIS
SURROGATE METHOD %REC PATE B
TET NWTPH-GX 102 10/08/2015 PAB
TFT EPA-8021 110 10/08/2015 PAB
C25 NWTPH-DX w/ SGA 11 10/08/2015 DLC

U - Analyte analyzed for but not detected at level above reporting limit.

ADDRESS 8620 Holly Drive, Suite 100, Everett, WA 98208
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ALS

Enuironmeaental

CLIENT: Landau Associates, Inc. DATE: 10/9/2015
130 - 2nd Ave. S. ALS JOB#: EV15100043
Edmonds, WA 98020 ALS SAMPLE#. EV15100043-06
CLIENT CONTACT:  Dylan Frazer DATE RECEIVED: 10/07/2015
CLIENT PROJECT: Gunderson UST - 122023.070 COLLECTION DATE:  10/7/2015 1:50:00 PM
CLIENT SAMPLEID  SP-2 WDOE ACCREDITATION:  C601
REPORTING DILUTION UNITS ANALYSIS ANALYSIS
ANALYTE METHOD RESULTS LIMITS FACTOR DATE BY
TPH-Valatile Range (C7-C12) NWTPH-GX u 3.0 1 MG/KG  10/08/2015  PAB
Benzene EPA-8021 U 0.030 1 MG/KG  10/08/2015  PAB
Toluene EPA-8021 U 0.050 i MG/KG  10/08/2015  PAB
Ethylbenzene EPA-8021 U 0.050 1 MG/KG 10/08/2015 PAB
Xylenes EPA-8021 u 0.20 1 MG/KG  10/08/2015  PAB
TPH-Diesel Range (C12-C24) NWTPH-DX w/ SGA u 25 1 MG/KG  10/08/2015  DLC
TPH-Oil Range (C24-C40) NWTPH-DX w/ SGA u 50 1 MG/KG  10/08/2015  DLC
ANALYSIS ANALYSIS
SURROGATE METHOD %REC DATE BY
TFT NWTPH-GX 101 10/08/2015  PAB
TFT EPA-8021 97.9 10/08/2015  PAB
C25 NWTPH-DX w/ SGA 99.8 10/08/2015 DLC
U - Analyte analyzed for but not detected at level above reporting limit.
Page 7
ADDRESS 8620 Holly Drive, Suite 100, Everett, WA 98208 PHONE 425-356-2600 | FAX425-356-2626

ALS Group USA, Corp

Enuironmental S www.alsglobal.com

AICGHT SOLUTIONS AIGHT FAaRTHEA



ALS

EnuironNnmental

CLIENT: Landau Associates, Inc. DATE: 10/9/2015
130 - 2nd Ave. S. ALS JOB#: EV15100043
Edmonds, WA 98020 ALS SAMPLE#: EV15100043-07
CLIENT CONTACT: Dylan Frazer DATE RECEIVED: 10/07/2015
CLIENT PROJECT: Gunderson UST - 122023.070 COLLECTION DATE:  10/7/2015 2:00:00 PM
CLIENT SAMPLE ID  SP-3 WDOE ACCREDITATION:  C601
REPORTING DILUTION UNITS ANALYSIS ANALYSIS
ANALYTE METHOD RESULTS LIMITS FACTOR DATE BY
TPH-Volatile Range (C7-C12) NWTPH-GX u 3.0 1 MG/KG 10/08/2015 PAB
Benzene EPA-8021 u 0.030 1 MG/KG 10/08/2015 PAB
Toluene EPA-8021 u 0.050 1 MG/KG  10/08/2015 PAB
Ethylbenzene EPA-8021 u 0.050 1 MG/KG 10/08/2015 PAB
Xylenes EPA-8021 u 0.20 1 MG/KG  10/08/2015 PAB
TPH-Diesel Range (C12-C24) NWTPH-DX w/ SGA u 25 1 MG/KG  10/08/2015 DLC
TPH-Oil Range (C24-C40) NWTPH-DX w/ SGA u 50 1 MG/KG  10/08/2015 DLC
ANALYSIS ANALYSIS
SURROGATE METHOD %REC DATE BY
TFT NWTPH-GX 113 10/08/2015 PAB
TFT EPA-8021 109 10/08/2015 PAB
Cc25 NWTPH-DX w/ SGA 93.2 10/08/2015 DLC
U - Analyte analyzed for but not detected at level above reporting limit.
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CLIENT: Landau Associates, Inc. DATE: 10/9/2015
130 - 2nd Ave. S. . ALS JOB#: EV15100043
Edmonds, WA 98020 ALS SAMPLE#: EV15100043-08
CLIENT CONTACT:  Dylan Frazer DATE RECEIVED: 10/07/2015
CLIENT PROJECT: Gunderson UST - 122023.070 COLLECTION DATE:  10/7/2015 12:50:00 PM
CLIENT SAMPLE ID  UST-4 WDOE ACCREDITATION:  C601
REPORTING DILUTION UNITS ANALYSIS ANALYSIS
ANALYTE METHOD RESULTS LIMITS FACTOR DATE BY
TPH-Volatile Range (C7-C12) NWTPH-GX 2300 300 100 MG/KG 10/08/2015 PAB
Benzene EPA-8021 u 3.0 100 MG/KG 10/08/2015 PAB
Toluene EPA-8021 u 5.0 100 MG/KG 10/08/2015 PAB
Ethylbenzene EPA-8021 U 5.0 100 MG/KG 10/08/2015 PAB
Xylenes EPA-8021 31 20 100 MG/KG 10/08/2015 PAB
TPH-Diesel Range (C12-C24) NWTPH-DX w/ SGA u 110 1 MG/KG 10/08/2015 DLC
TPH-Qil Range (C24-C40) NWTPH-DX w/ SGA u 50 1 MG/KG 10/08/2015 DLC
Lead EPA-6020 26 0.50 5 MG/KG 10/08/2015 RAL
ANALYSIS ANALYSIS

SURROGATE METHOD %REC BATE A
TFT 100X Dilution NWTPH-GX 541 GS2 10/08/2015 PAB
TFT 100X Dilution EPA-8021 74.0 10/08/2015 PAB
Cc25 NWTPH-DX w/ SGA 102 10/08/2015 DLC

U - Analyte analyzed for but not detected at level above reporting limit.

GS2 - Surrogate outside of control limits due to dilution.

Chromatogram indicates that it is likely that sample contains extremely weathered gasoline.

Diesel range product reporting limits raised due to volatile range product overlap.
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CLIENT: Landau Associates, Inc. DATE: 10/9/2015

130 - 2nd Ave. S. ALS SDG#: EV15100043
Edmonds, WA 98020 WDOE ACCREDITATION:  C601

CLIENT CONTACT:  Dylan Frazer
CLIENT PROJECT:  Gunderson UST - 122023.070

MB-100615S3 - Batch 97831 - Soil by NWTPH-GX

REPORTING ANALYSIS ANALYSIS
ANALYTE METHOD RESULTS QUAL UNITS LIMITS DATE BY
TPH-Volatile Range (C7-C12) NWTPH-GX u MG/KG 3.0 10/06/2015 PAB
U - Analyte analyzed for but not detected at level above reporting limit.
MB-100615S3 - Batch 97831 - Soil by EPA-8021
REPORTING ANALYSIS ~ ANALYSIS
ANALYTE METHOD RESULTS QUAL UNITS LIMITS DATE BY
Benzene EPA-8021 u MG/KG 0.030 10/06/2015 PAB
Toluene EPA-8021 u MG/KG 0.050 10/06/2015 PAB
Ethylbenzene EPA-8021 u MG/KG 0.050 10/06/2015 PAB
Xylenes EPA-8021 u MG/KG 0.20 10/06/2015 PAB
U - Analyte analyzed for but not detected at level above reporting limit.
MB-100615S - Batch 97790 - Soil by NWTPH-DX
REPORTING ANALYSIS ANALYSIS
ANALYTE METHOD RESULTS QUAL UNITS LIMITS DATE BY
TPH-Diesel Range (C12-C24) NWTPH-DX u MG/KG 25 10/06/2015 DLC
TPH-Oil Range (C24-C40) NWTPH-DX u MG/KG 50 10/06/2015 DLC
U - Analyte analyzed for but not detected at level above reporting limit.
MB-100815S - Batch 97882 - Soil by EPA-6020
REPORTING ANALYSIS ANALYSIS
ANALYTE METHOD RESULTS QUAL UNITS LIMITS DATE BY
Lead EPA-6020 U MG/KG 0.10 10/08/2015 RAL
U - Analyte analyzed for but not detected at level above reporting limit.
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ALS) Enuironmeaental

CLIENT: Landau Associates, Inc. DATE: 10/9/2015
130 - 2nd Ave. S. ALS SDG#: EV15100043
Edmonds, WA 98020 WDOE ACCREDITATION:  C601

CLIENT CONTACT:  Dylan Frazer
CLIENT PROJECT: Gunderson UST - 122023.070
ALS Test Batch ID: 97831 - Soil by NWTPH-GX

ANALYSIS  ANALYSIS BY
SPIKED COMPOUND METHOD %REC RPD QUAL DATE
TPH-Volatile Range (C7-C12) - BS NWTPH-GX 81.6 10/06/2015 PAB
TPH-Volatile Range (C7-C12) - BSD NWTPH-GX 830 2 10/06/2015 PAB
ALS Test Batch ID: 97831 - Soil by EPA-8021

ANALYSIS  ANALYSIS BY
SPIKED COMPOUND METHOD %REC RPD QUAL DATE
Benzene - BS EPA-8021 776 10/06/2015 PAB
Benzene - BSD EPA-8021 820 6 10/06/2015 PAB
Toluene - BS EPA-8021 80.3 10/06/2015 PAB
Toluene - BSD EPA-8021 830 3 10/06/2015 PAB
Ethylbenzene - BS EPA-8021 787 10/06/2015 PAB
Ethylbenzene - BSD EPA-8021 82.0 4 10/06/2015 PAB
Xylenes - BS EPA-8021 7.7 10/06/2015 PAB
Xylenes - BSD EPA-8021 808 4 10/06/2015 PAB
ALS Test Batch ID: 97790 - Soil by NWTPH-DX

ANALYSIS  ANALYSIS BY
SPIKED COMPOUND METHOD %REC RPD QUAL DATE
TPH-Diesel Range (C12-C24) - BS NWTPH-DX 105 10/06/2015 DLC
TPH-Diesel Range (C12-C24) - BSD NWTPH-DX 101 4 10/06/2015 DLC
ALS Test Batch ID: 97882 - Soil by EPA-6020

ANALYSIS  ANALYSIS BY
SPIKED COMPOUND METHOD %REC RPD QUAL DATE
Lead - BS EPA-6020 94.1 10/08/2015 RAL
Lead - BSD EPA-6020 980 4 10/08/2015 RAL

APPROVED BY
Laﬁo;yl)irecmr
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ALS

October 13, 2015

Mr. Dylan Frazer
Landau Associates, Inc.
130 - 2nd Ave. S.
Edmonds, WA 98020

Dear Mr. Frazer,

On October 12th, 1 sample was received by our laboratory and assigned our laboratory project
number EV15100066. The project was identified as your Gunderson UST / 122023.070.071. The
sample identification and requested analyses are outlined on the attached chain of custody record.
No abnormalities or nonconformances were observed during the analyses of the project samples.
Please do not hesitate to call me if you have any questions or if I can be of further assistance.
Sincerely,

ALS Laboratory Group

ol

Rick Bagan
Laboratory Director
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ALS) Enuironmental

CLIENT: Landau Associates, Inc. DATE: 10/13/2015
130 - 2nd Ave. S. ALS JOB#: EV15100066
Edmonds, WA 98020 ALS SAMPLE#: EV15100066-01
CLIENT CONTACT: Dylan Frazer DATE RECEIVED: 10/12/2015
CLIENT PROJECT: Gunderson UST / 122023.070.071 COLLECTION DATE:  10/9/2015 3:45:00 PM

CLIENT SAMPLE ID UST-6 WDOE ACCREDITATION:  C601

REPORTING DILUTION UNITS ANALYSIS ANALYSIS

ANALYTE METHOD RESULTS e FAGTON DATE BY

TPH-Volatile Range (C7-C12) NWTPH-GX 480 30 10 MG/KG 10/12/2015 PAB
Benzene EPA-8021 0.92 0.30 10 MG/KG 10/12/2015 PAB
Toluene EPA-8021 7.0 0.50 10 MG/KG 10/12/2015 PAB
Ethylbenzene EPA-8021 5.7 0.50 10 MG/KG 10/12/2015 PAB
Xylenes EPA-8021 39 20 10 MG/KG 10/12/2015 PAB
TPH-Diesel Range (C12-C24) NWTPH-DX w/ SGA ND 87 1 MG/KG 10/12/2015 DLC
TPH-Oil Range (C24-C40) NWTPH-DX w/ SGA 4700 500 10 MG/KG 10/12/2015 DLC
Dichlorodifluoromethane EPA-8260 ND 10 1 UGKG 10/12/2015 DLC
Chloromethane EPA-8260 ND 10° 1 UGKG 10/12/2015 DLC
Vinyl Chloride EPA-8260 ND 10 1 UG/KG 10/12/2015 DLC
Bromomethane EPA-8260 ND 10 1 UGKG 10/12/2015 bLC
Chloroethane EPA-8260 ND 10 1 UGKG 10/12/2015 DLC
Carbon Tetrachloride EPA-8260 ND 10 1 UG/KG 10/12/2015 DLC
Trichlorofluoromethane EPA-8260 ND 10 1 UGKG 10/12/2015 DLC
1,1-Dichloroethene EPA-8260 ND 10 1 UG/KG 10/12/2015 bLC
Methylene Chloride EPA-8260 ND 20 1 UGKG 10/12/2015 DLC
Methyl T-Butyl Ether EPA-8260 ND 10 1 UG/KG 10/12/2015 DLC
Trans-1,2-Dichloroethene EPA-8260 ND 10 1 UGKG 10/12/2015 DLC
1,1-Dichloroethane EPA-8260 ND 10 1 UGKG 10/12/2015 DLC
Cis-1,2-Dichloroethene EPA-8260 ND 10 1 UG/KG 10/12/2015 DLC
2,2-Dichloropropane EPA-8260 ND 10 1 UG/KG 10/12/2015 DLC
Bromochloromethane EPA-8260 ND 10 1 UG/KG 10/12/2015 DLC
Chloroform EPA-8260 ND 10 1 UGKG 10/12/2015 DLC
1,1,1-Trichloroethane EPA-8260 ND 10 1 UGKG 10/12/2015 DLC
1,1-Dichloropropene EPA-8260 ND 10 1 UGKG 10/12/2015 DLC
1,2-Dichloroethane EPA-8260 ND 10 1 UGKG 10/12/2015 DLC
Trichloroethene EPA-8260 ND 10 1 UG/KG 10/12/2015 DLC
1,2-Dichloropropane EPA-8260 ND 10 1 UGKG 10/12/2015 DLC
Dibromomethane EPA-8260 ND 10 1 UGKG 10/12/2015 DLC
Bromodichloromethane EPA-8260 ND 10 1 UGKG 10/12/2015 DLC
Trans-1,3-Dichloropropene EPA-8260 ND 10 1 UGKG 10/12/2015 DLC
Cis-1,3-Dichloropropene EPA-8260 ND 10 1 UGKG 10/12/2015 DLC
1,1,2-Trichloroethane EPA-8260 ND 10 1 UG/KG 10/12/2015 DLC
1,3-Dichloropropane EPA-8260 ND 10 1 UG/KG 10/12/2015 DLC
Tetrachloroethylene EPA-8260 ND 10 1 UGKG 10/12/2015 DLC
Dibromochloromethane EPA-8260 ND 10 1 UG/KG 10/12/2015 DLC
1,2-Dibromoethane EPA-8260 ND 5.0 1 UGKG 10/12/2015 DLC
Chlorobenzene EPA-8260 ND 10 1 UGKG 10/12/2015 DLC
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Enuironmeantal

CLIENT: Landau Associates, Inc. DATE: 10/13/2015
130 - 2nd Ave. S. ALS JOB#: EV15100066
Edmonds, WA 98020 ALS SAMPLE#: EV15100066-01
CLIENT CONTACT: Dylan Frazer DATE RECEIVED: 10/12/2015
CLIENT PROJECT: Gunderson UST / 122023.070.071 COLLECTION DATE:  10/9/2015 3:45:00 PM
CLIENT SAMPLE ID  UST-6 WDOE ACCREDITATION:  C601
REPORTING DILUTION UNITS ANALYSIS ANALYSIS
ANALYTE METHOD RESULTS LIMITS FACTOR DATE BY
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane EPA-8260 ND 10 1 UGKG 10/12/2015 DLC
Bromoform EPA-8260 ND 10 1 UGKG 10/12/2015 DLC
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane EPA-8260 ND 10 1 UGKG 10/12/2015 DLC
1,2,3-Trichloropropane EPA-8260 ND 10 1 UGKG 10/12/2015 DLC
Bromobenzene EPA-8260 ND 10 1 UGKG 10/12/2015 DLC
2-Chlorotoluene EPA-8260 ND 10 1 UG/KG 10/12/2015 DLC
4-Chlorotoluene EPA-8260 ND 10 1 UGKG 10/12/2015 DLC
1,3-Dichlorobenzene EPA-8260 ND 10 1 UGKG 10/12/2015 DLC
1,4-Dichlorobenzene EPA-8260 ND 10 1 UGKG 10/12/2015 DLC
1,2-Dichlorobenzene EPA-8260 ND 10 1 UG/KG 10/12/2015 DLC
1,2-Dibromo 3-Chloropropane EPA-8260 ND 50 1 UGKG 10/12/2015 DLC
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene EPA-8260 ND 10 1 UGKG 10/12/2015 DLC
Hexachlorobutadiene EPA-8260 ND 10 1 UGKG 10/12/2015 DLC
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene EPA-8260 ND 10 1 UGKG 10/12/2015 DLC
Naphthalene EPA-8270 SIM 4600 1000 50 UG/KG 10/13/2015 GAP
2-Methylnaphthalene EPA-8270 SIM 6700 1000 50 UG/KG 10/13/2015 GAP
1-Methylnaphthalene EPA-8270 SIM 4900 1000 50 UGKG 10/13/2015 GAP
Benzo[A]Anthracene EPA-8270 SIM 160 20 1 UGKG 10/12/2015 GAP
Chrysene EPA-8270 SIM 110 20 1 UGKG 10/12/2015 GAP
Benzo[B]Fluoranthene EPA-8270 SIM ND 20 1 UG/KG 10/12/2015 GAP
Benzo[K]Fluoranthene EPA-8270 SIM ND 20 1 UG/KG 10/12/2015 GAP
Benzo[A]Pyrene EPA-8270 SIM ND 20 1 UGKG  10/12/2015 GAP
Indeno[1,2,3-Cd]Pyrene EPA-8270 SIM ND 20 1 UG/KG 10112/2015 GAP
Dibenz[A,H]Anthracene EPA-8270 SIM ND 20 1 UG/KG 10/12/2015 GAP
PCB-1016 EPA-8082 ND 0.10 1 MG/KG 10/12/2015 GAP
PCB-1221 EPA-8082 ND 0.10 1 MG/KG 10/12/2015 GAP
PCB-1232 EPA-8082 ND 0.10 1 MG/KG 10/12/2015 GAP
PCB-1242 EPA-8082 ND 0.10 1 MG/KG 10/12/2015 GAP
PCB-1248 EPA-8082 ND 0.10 1 MG/KG 10/12/2015 GAP
PCB-1254 EPA-8082 ND 0.10 1 MG/KG 10/12/2015 GAP
PCB-1260 EPA-8082 ND 0.10 1 MG/KG 10/12/2015 GAP
PCB-1268 EPA-8082 ND 0.10 1 MG/KG 10/12/2015 GAP
Lead EPA-6020 67 0.50 ] MG/KG 10/12/2015 RAL
ANALYSIS ANALYSIS
SURROGATE METHOD %REC DATE BY
TFT 10X Dilution NWTPH-GX 130 10/12/2015 PAB
TFT 10X Dilution EPA-8021 101 10/12/2015 PAB
c25 NWTPH-DX w/ SGA 123 10/12/2015 DLC
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ALS)Enuirconmeaental

CLIENT: Landau Associates, Inc. DATE: 10/13/2015

130 - 2nd Ave. S. ALS JOB#: EV15100066
Edmonds, WA 98020 ALS SAMPLE#: EV15100066-01
CLIENT CONTACT:  Dylan Frazer DATE RECEIVED:  10/12/2015
CLIENT PROJECT: Gunderson UST / 1220283.070.071 COLLECTION DATE:  10/9/2015 3:45:00 PM
CLIENT SAMPLEID  UST-6 WDOE ACCREDITATION:  C601

ANALYSIS ANALYSIS

SURROGATE METHOD %REC DATE BY

C25 10X Dilution NWTPH-DX w/ SGA 138 DS2 10/12/2015 DLC
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 EPA-8260 106 10/12/2015 DLC
4-Bromofluorobenzene EPA-8260 103 10/12/2015 DLC
Terphenyl-d14 EPA-8270 SIM 107 10112/2015 GAP
Terphenyl-d14 50X Dilution EPA-8270 SIM 112 10/13/2015 GAP
TCMX EPA-8082 60.8 10/12/2015 GAP
DCB EPA-8082 61.3 10/112/2015 GAP

U - Analyte analyzed for but not detected at level above reporting limit.

DS2 - Due to high dilution factor surrogate results should be considered uncontrolled.
Chromatogram indicates that it is likely that sample contains weathered gasoline and lube oil.
Diesel range reporting limit raised due to volatile and motor oil range product overlap.
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ALS) Enuvironmeantal

CLIENT: Landau Associates, Inc. DATE: 10/13/2015
130 - 2nd Ave. S. ALS SDG#: EV15100066
Edmonds, WA 98020 WDOE ACCREDITATION:  C601

CLIENT CONTACT: Dylan Frazer
CLIENT PROJECT: Gunderson UST / 122023.070.071

MBG-100915S - Batch 97930 - Soil by NWTPH-GX

REPORTING ANALYSIS  ANALYSIS
ANALYTE METHOD RESULTS QUAL UNITS LIMITS DATE BY
TPH-Volatile Range (C7-C12) NWTPH-GX U MG/KG 3.0 10/09/2015 PAB
U - Analyte analyzed for but not detected at level above reporting limit.
MB-100915S - Batch 97930 - Soil by EPA-8021
REPORTING ANALYSIS ANALYSIS
ANALYTE METHOD RESULTS QUAL UNITS LIMITS DATE BY
Benzene EPA-8021 U MG/KG 0.030 10/09/2015 PAB
Toluene EPA-8021 u MG/KG 0.050 10/09/2015 PAB
Ethylbenzene EPA-8021 U MG/KG 0.050 10/09/2015 PAB
Xylenes EPA-8021 U MG/KG 0.20 10/09/2015 PAB
U - Analyte analyzed for but not detected at level above reporting limit.
MB-100915S - Batch 97952 - Soil by NWTPH-DX
REPORTING ANALYSIS  ANALYSIS
ANALYTE METHOD RESULTS QUAL UNITS LIMITS DATE BY
TPH-Diesel Range (C12-C24) NWTPH-DX U MG/KG 87 10/09/2015 DLC
TPH-Oil Range (C24-C40) NWTPH-DX u MG/KG 50 10/09/2015 DLC
U - Analyte analyzed for but not detected at level above reporting limit.
MB-101215S - Batch 97977 - Soil by EPA-8260
REPORTING ANALYSIS ANALYSIS
ANALYTE METHOD RESULTS QUAL UNITS LIMITS DATE BY
Dichlorodifluoromethane . EPA-8260 u UG/KG 10 10/12/2015 DLC
Chloromethane EPA-8260 u UG/KG 10 10/112/2015 DLC
Vinyl Chloride EPA-8260 U UG/KG 10 10/12/2015 DLC
Bromomethane EPA-8260 U UG/KG 10 10/12/2015 DLC
Chloroethane : EPA-8260 u UG/KG 10 10/12/2015 DLC
Carbon Tetrachloride EPA-8260 U UG/KG 10 10/112/2015 DLC
Trichlorofluoromethane EPA-8260 u UG/KG 10 10/12/2015 DLC
1,1-Dichloroethene EPA-8260 U UGKG 10 10/12/2015 DLC
Methylene Chloride EPA-8260 U UG/KG 20 10/12/2015 DLC
Methyl T-Butyl Ether EPA-8260 u UG/KG 10 10/12/2015 DLC
Trans-1,2-Dichloroethene EPA-8260 U UG/KG 10 10/12/2015 DLC
1,1-Dichloroethane EPA-8260 U UG/KG 10 10/12/2015 DLC
Cis-1,2-Dichloroethene EPA-8260 u UG/KG 10 10/12/2015 DLC
2,2-Dichloropropane EPA-8260 U UG/KG 10 10/12/2015 DLC
Bromochloromethane EPA-8260 U UG/KG 10 10/12/2015 DLC
Chloroform EPA-8260 u UG/KG 10 10/12/2015 pLC
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ALS) Enuvironmeantal

CLIENT: Landau Associates, Inc. DATE: 10/13/2015

130 - 2nd Ave. S. ALS SDG#: EV15100066
Edmonds, WA 98020 WDOE ACCREDITATION:  C601

CLIENT CONTACT:  Dylan Frazer
CLIENT PROJECT: Gunderson UST / 122023.070.071

MB-101215S - Batch 97977 - Soil by EPA-8260

1,1,1-Trichloroethane EPA-8260 U UG/KG 10 10/12/2015 DLC
1,1-Dichloropropene EPA-8260 u UG/KG 10 10/12/2015 DLC
1,2-Dichloroethane EPA-8260 U UG/KG 10 10/12/2015 DLC
Trichloroethene EPA-8260 u UG/KG 10 10/12/2015 DLC
1,2-Dichloropropane EPA-8260 u UG/KG 10 10/12/2015 DLC
Dibromomethane EPA-8260 U UG/KG 10 10/12/2015 DLC
Bromodichloromethane EPA-8260 u UG/KG 10 10/12/2015 DLC
Trans-1,3-Dichloropropene EPA-8260 U UG/KG 10 10/12/2015 DLC
Toluene EPA-8260 U UG/KG 10 10/12/2015 DLC
Cis-1,3-Dichloropropene EPA-8260 U UG/KG 10 10/12/2015 DLC
1,1,2-Trichloroethane EPA-8260 u UG/KG 10 10/12/2015 DLC
1,3-Dichloropropane EPA-8260 U UG/KG 10 10/12/2015 DLC
Tetrachloroethylene EPA-8260 u UG/KG 10 10112/2015 DLC
Dibromochloromethane EPA-8260 u UG/KG 10 10/12/2015 DLC
1,2-Dibromoethane EPA-8260 u UG/KG 5.0 10112/2015 DLC
Chlorobenzene EPA-8260 ] UG/KG 10 10/12/2015 DLC
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane EPA-8260 u UG/KG 10 10/12/2015 DLC
Bromoform EPA-8260 u UG/KG 10 10/12/2015 DLC
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane EPA-8260 U UG/KG 10 10/12/2015 DLC
1,2,3-Trichloropropane EPA-8260 u UG/KG 10 10112/2015 DLC
Bromobenzene EPA-8260 ] UG/KG 10 10/12/2015 DLC
2-Chlorotoluene EPA-8260 u UG/KG 10 10/12/2015 DLC
4-Chlorotoluene EPA-8260 u UG/KG 10 10/12/2015 DLC
1,3-Dichlorobenzene EPA-8260 u UG/KG 10 10/12/2015 DLC
1,4-Dichlorobenzene EPA-8260 V] UG/KG 10 10/12/2015 DLC
1,2-Dichlorobenzene EPA-8260 U UG/KG 10 10/12/2015 DLC
1,2-Dibromo 3-Chloropropane EPA-8260 u UG/KG 50 10/12/2015 DLC
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene EPA-8260 U UG/KG 10 10/12/2015 DLC
Hexachlorobutadiene EPA-8260 u UG/KG 10 10/12/2015 DLC
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene EPA-8260 U UG/KG 10 10/12/2015 DLC
U - Analyte analyzed for but not detected at level above reporting limit.
MB-100915S - Batch 97998 - Soil by EPA-8270 SIM
REPORTING ANALYSIS  ANALYSIS
ANALYTE METHOD RESULTS QUAL UNITS LIMITS DATE BY
Naphthalene EPA-8270 SIM u UG/KG 20 10/12/2015 GAP
2-Methylnaphthalene EPA-8270 SIM u UG/KG 20 10/12/2015 GAP
1-Methylnaphthalene EPA-8270 SIM U UG/KG 20 10/12/2015 GAP
Benzo[A]Anthracene EPA-8270 SIM U UG/KG 20 10/12/2015 GAP
Chrysene EPA-8270 SIM u UG/KG 20 10/12/2015 GAP
Benzo[B]Fluoranthene EPA-8270 SIM U UG/KG 20 10/12/2015 GAP
Page 6
ADDRESS 8620 Holly Drive, Suite 100, Everett, WA 98208 PHONE 425-356-2600 FAX 425-356-2626

ALS Group USA, Corp

www.alsglobal.com

FAIGHT SOLUTIONS AIGHT Panynen



ALS) Enuironmental

CLIENT: Landau Associates, Inc. DATE: 10/13/2015
130 - 2nd Ave. S. ALS SDG#: EV15100066
Edmonds, WA 98020 WDOE ACCREDITATION: C601

CLIENT CONTACT:  Dylan Frazer
CLIENT PROJECT:  Gunderson UST / 122023.070.071

MB-100915S - Batch 97998 - Soil by EPA-8270 SIM

Benzo[K]Fluoranthene EPA-8270 SIM u UG/KG 20 10/12/2015 GAP
Benzo[A]Pyrene EPA-8270 SIM U UG/KG 20 10/12/2015 GAP
Indenol1,2,3-Cd]Pyrene EPA-8270 SIM u UG/KG 20 10/12/2015 GAP
Dibenz[A,H]Anthracene EPA-8270 SIM u UG/KG 20 10/12/2015 GAP
Benzo[G,H,I]Perylene EPA-8270 SIM U UG/KG 20 10/12/2015 GAP

U - Analyte analyzed for but not detected at level above reporting limit.
MBLK-262978 - Batch R262978 - Soil by EPA-8082

REPORTING ANALYSIS ANALYSIS
ANALYTE METHOD RESULTS QUAL UNITS LIMITS DATE BY
PCB-1016 EPA-8082 u MG/KG 0.10 10/12/2015 GAP
PCB-1221 EPA-8082 U MG/KG 0.10 10/12/2015 GAP
PCB-1232 EPA-8082 U MG/KG 0.10 10/12/2015 GAP
PCB-1242 EPA-8082 u MG/KG 0.10 10/12/2015 GAP
PCB-1248 EPA-8082 u MG/KG 0.10 10/12/2015 GAP
PCB-1254 EPA-8082 u MG/KG 0.10 10/12/2015 GAP
PCB-1260 EPA-8082 u MG/KG 0.10 10/12/2015 GAP
PCB-1268 EPA-8082 u MG/KG 0.10 10/12/2015 GAP
U - Analyte analyzed for but not detected at level above reporting limit.
MB-101215S - Batch 97964 - Soil by EPA-6020
REPORTING ANALYSIS ANALYSIS
ANALYTE METHOD RESULTS QUAL UNITS LIMITS DATE BY
Lead EPA-6020 u MG/KG 0.10 10112/2015 RAL
U - Analyte analyzed for but not detected at level above reporting limit.
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ALS

Enuvironmnmental

CLIENT:

Landau Associates, Inc. DATE: 10/13/2015

130 - 2nd Ave. S. ALS SDG#: EV15100066

Edmonds, WA 98020 WDOE ACCREDITATION:  C601
CLIENT CONTACT:  Dylan Frazer

CLIENT PROJECT:

Gunderson UST /122023.070.071

ALS Test Batch ID: 97930 - Soil by NWTPH-GX

ATORY CONM
i M

ANALYSIS  ANALYSIS BY
SPIKED COMPOUND METHOD %REC RPD QUAL DATE
TPH-Volatile Range (C7-C12) - BS NWTPH-GX 87.3 10/09/2015 PAB
TPH-Volatile Range (C7-C12) - BSD NWTPH-GX 87.8 1 10/09/2015 PAB
ALS Test Batch ID: 97930 - Soil by EPA-8021

ANALYSIS  ANALYSIS BY
SPIKED COMPOUND METHOD %REC RPD QUAL DATE
Benzene - BS EPA-8021 80.5 10/09/2015 PAB
Benzene - BSD EPA-8021 81.0 1 10/09/2015 PAB
Toluene - BS EPA-8021 85.4 10/09/2015 PAB
Toluene - BSD EPA-8021 86.0 1 10/09/2015 PAB
Ethylbenzene - BS EPA-8021 85.3 10/09/2015 PAB
Ethylbenzene - BSD EPA-8021 86.2 1 10/09/2015 PAB
Xylenes - BS EPA-8021 85.2 10/09/2015 PAB
Xylenes - BSD EPA-8021 86.1 1 10/09/2015 PAB
ALS Test Batch ID: 97952 - Soil by NWTPH-DX

ANALYSIS  ANALYSIS BY
SPIKED COMPOUND METHOD %REC RPD QUAL DATE
TPH-Diesel Range (C12-C24) - BS NWTPH-DX 105 10/09/2015 DLC
TPH-Diesel Range (C12-C24) - BSD NWTPH-DX 115 9 10/09/2015 DLC
ALS Test Batch ID: 97977 - Soil by EPA-8260

ANALYSIS  ANALYSIS BY
SPIKED COMPOUND METHOD %REC RPD QUAL DATE
1,1-Dichloroethene - BS EPA-8260 105 10/12/2015 DLC
1,1-Dichloroethene - BSD EPA-8260 101 4 10M12/2015 DLC
Trichloroethene - BS EPA-8260 102 10/12/2015 DLC
Trichloroethene - BSD EPA-8260 100 2 10/12/2015 DLC
Toluene - BS EPA-8260 96.1 10/12/2015 DLC
Toluene - BSD EPA-8260 93.3 3 10/12/2015 DLC
Chlorobenzene - BS EPA-8260 91.4 10/12/2015 DLC
Chlorobenzene - BSD EPA-8260 93.2 2 10/12/2015 DLC
ALS Test Batch ID: 97998 - Soil by EPA-8270 SIM

ANALYSIS  ANALYSIS BY
SPIKED COMPOUND METHOD %REC RPD QUAL DATE
Naphthalene - BS EPA-8270 SIM 105 10/12/2015 GAP
Naphthalene - BSD EPA-8270 SIM 75.9 32 10/12/2015 GAP
Benzo[G,H,l|Perylene - BS EPA-8270 SIM 129 10/12/2015 GAP
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ALS) Enuironmeantal

CLIENT: Landau Associates, Inc. DATE: 10/13/2015
130 - 2nd Ave. S. ALS SDG#: EV15100066
Edmonds, WA 98020 WDOE ACCREDITATION: C601

CLIENT CONTACT:  Dylan Frazer
CLIENT PROJECT: Gunderson UST / 122023.070.071

ANALYSIS ~ ANALYSIS BY
SPIKED COMPOUND METHOD %REC RPD QUAL DATE
Benzo[G,H,l|Perylene - BSD EPA-8270 SIM 920 34 10/12/2015 GAP

ALS Test Batch ID: R262978 - Soil by EPA-8082
ANALYSIS ~ ANALYSIS BY

SPIKED COMPOUND METHOD %REC RPD QUAL DATE

PCB-1016 - BS EPA-8082 132 10/12/2015 GAP
PCB-1016 - BSD EPA-8082 132 0 10/12/2015 GAP
PCB-1260 - BS EPA-8082 158 sQ1 10/12/2015 GAP
PCB-1260 - BSD EPA-8082 158 0 sait 10/12/2015 GAP

SQ1 - Spike outside of control limits with a high bias. Associated compounds non-detect. No corrective action taken.

ALS Test Batch ID: 97964 - Soil by EPA-6020
ANALYSIS ~ ANALYSIS BY

SPIKED COMPOUND METHOD %REC RPD QUAL DATE

Lead - BS EPA-6020 102 10/12/2015 RAL

Lead - BSD EPA-6020 104 2 10/12/2015 RAL
APPROVED BY

e

Laboratory Director
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ALS ENVIRONMENTAL
Sample Receiving Checklist

Client: L.O\\Al% Q:’:&.oc,t;\?\"—e's ALSTob#: EVISI00D bl
Project: : G‘VV\aD\LJ;sQ\r\ tj\.’DT

Received Date: | © J/ \ Oj/ L S Received Time: €S Am By: YD

Type of shipping container: Cooler )-( Box Other
Shipped via: FedEx Ground UPS Mail Courier ALS Hand Delivered
FedEx Express
Yes No N/A
Were custody seals on outside of sample? - " X
If yes, how many? | Where? lop, / S
Custody seal date: _le Z: Z 5 Scal name: [ amAows
Was Chain of Custody properly filled out (ink, signed, dated, etc.)? X
Did all bottles have labels? X
Did all bottle labels and tags agree with Chain of Custody? 7(
Were samples received within hold time? X
Did all bottles arrive in good condition (unbroken, etc.)? 7(
Was sufficient amount of sample sent for the tests indicated? 4
Was correct preservation added to samples? X
If no, Sample Control added preservative to the following: ' Rev 5035 Low K
Sample Number Reagent Analyte
Were VOA vials checked for absence of air bubbles? X

Bubbles present in sample #:

Tempetature of cooler upon receipt: 5“]0 c Cool Ambient N/A

o nIT.le

Explain any discrepancies:

Was client contacted? Who was called? By whom? Date:

Outcome of call:




ALS
October 22, 2015

Mr. Dylan Frazer
Landau Associates, Inc.
130 - 2nd Ave. S.
Edmonds, WA 98020

Dear Mr. Frazer,

On October 16th, 4 samples were received by our laboratory and assigned our laboratory project
number EV15100104. The project was identified as your Gunderson UST / #122023.070.071. The
sample identification and requested analyses are outlined on the attached chain of custody record.

No abnormalities or nonconformances were observed during the analyses of the project samples.
Please do not hesitate to call me if you have any questions or if I can be of further assistance.
Sincerely,

ALS Laboratory Group

e

Rick Bagan
Laboratory Director
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ALS

Enuvironmental

CLIENT: Landau Associates, Inc. DATE: 10/22/2015
130 - 2nd Ave. S. ALS JOB#: EV15100104
Edmonds, WA 98020 ALS SAMPLE#: EV15100104-01
CLIENT CONTACT: Dylan Frazer DATE RECEIVED: 10/16/2015
CLIENT PROJECT: Gunderson UST / #122023.070.071 COLLECTION DATE: 10/16/2015 12:20:00 PM
CLIENT SAMPLEID SW-9 WDOE ACCREDITATION:  C601
REPORTING DILUTION UNITS ANALYSIS ANALYSIS
ANALYTE METHOD RESULTS LIMITS JFACTOR PATE o¥
TPH-Volatile Range (C7-C12) NWTPH-GX ND 20 1 MG/KG 10/19/2015 PAB
Benzene EPA-8021 ND 0.030 1 MG/KG 10/19/2015 PAB
Toluene EPA-8021 ND 0.050 1 MG/KG 10/19/2015 PAB
Ethylbenzene EPA-8021 ND 0.050 1 MG/KG 10/19/2015 PAB
Xylenes EPA-8021 ND 0.20 1 MG/KG 10/19/2015 PAB
TPH-Diesel Range (C12-C24) NWTPH-DX w/ SGA 150 25 1 MG/KG 10/16/2015 DLC
TPH-Oil Range (C24-C40) NWTPH-DX w/ SGA 16000 1000 20 MG/KG 10/19/2015 DLC
Naphthalene EPA-8270 SIM 51 20 1 UGKG 10/19/2015 GAP
2-Methylnaphthalene EPA-8270 SIM 81 20 1 UG/KG 10/19/2015 GAP
1-Methylnaphthalene EPA-8270 SIM 99 20 1 UGKG 10/19/2015 GAP
Benzo[A]Anthracene EPA-8270 SIM 29 20 1 UG/KG 10/19/2015 GAP
Chrysene EPA-8270 SIM 88 20 1 UGKG 10/19/2015 GAP
Benzo[B]Fluoranthene EPA-8270 SIM ND 20 1 UG/KG 10/19/2015 GAP
Benzo[K]Fluoranthene EPA-8270 SIM ND 20 1 UG/KG 10/19/2015 GAP
Benzo[A]Pyrene EPA-8270 SIM ND 20 1 UGKG 10/19/2015 GAP
Indeno[1,2,3-Cd]Pyrene EPA-8270 SIM ND 20 1 UGKG 10/19/2015 GAP
Dibenz[A,H]Anthracene EPA-8270 SIM ND 20 1 UGKG 10/19/2015 GAP
Lead EPA-6020 6.8 0.50 5 MG/KG 10/22/2015 RAL
ANALYSIS ANALYSIS

SURROGATE METHOD %REC DATE BY
TFT NWTPH-GX 774 10/19/2015 PAB
TFT EPA-8021 70.6 10/19/2015 PAB
C25 NWTPH-DX w/ SGA 119 10/16/2015 DLC
C25 20X Dilution NWTPH-DX w/ SGA 174 GS2 10/19/2015 DLC
Terphenyl-d14 EPA-8270 SIM 99.6 10/19/2015 GAP

U - Analyte analyzed for but not detected at level above reporting limit.

GS2 - Surrogate outside of control limits due to dilution.

Chromatogram indicates that it is likely that sample contains weathered diesel 1 and lube oil.

Gasoline range reporting limit raised due to semivolatile range product overlap.
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ALS

Enuironmeaental

CLIENT:

10/22/2015

Landau Associates, Inc. DATE:

130 - 2nd Ave. S. ALS JOB#: EV15100104

Edmonds, WA 98020 ALS SAMPLE#: EV15100104-02
CLIENT CONTACT: Dylan Frazer DATE RECEIVED: 10/16/2015
CLIENT PROJECT: Gunderson UST / #122023.070.071 COLLECTION DATE: 10/16/2015 12:40:00 PM
CLIENT SAMPLE ID BS-6 WDOE ACCREDITATION: C601

REPORTING DILUTION UNITS ANALYSIS ANALYSIS
ANALYTE METHOD RESULTS LIMITS FACTOR DATE BY
TPH-Volatile Range (C7-C12) NWTPH-GX ND 3.0 1 MG/KG  10/16/2015 PAB
Benzene EPA-8021 ND 0.030 1 MG/KG  10/16/2015 PAB
Toluene EPA-8021 ND 0.050 1 MG/KG 10/16/2015 PAB
Ethylbenzene EPA-8021 ND 0.050 1 MG/KG  10/16/2015 PAB
Xylenes EPA-8021 ND 0.20 1 MG/KG  10/16/2015 PAB
TPH-Diesel Range (C12-C24) NWTPH-DX w/ SGA ND 25 1 MG/KG  10/16/2015 DLC
TPH-Oil Range (C24-C40) NWTPH-DX w/ SGA ND 50 1 MG/KG  10/16/2015 DLC
Naphthalene EPA-8270 SIM ND 20 1 UG/KG 10/19/2015 GAP
2-Methylnaphthalene EPA-8270 SIM ND 20 1 UGKG  10/19/2015 GAP
1-Methylnaphthalene EPA-8270 SIM ND 20 1 UGKG  10/19/2015 GAP
Benzo[A]Anthracene EPA-8270 SIM ND 20 1 UGKG  10/19/2015 GAP
Chrysene EPA-8270 SIM ND 20 1 UGKG 10/19/2015 GAP
Benzo[B]Fluoranthene EPA-8270 SIM ND 20 1 UGKG  10/19/2015 GAP
Benzo[K]Fluoranthene EPA-8270 SIM ND 20 1 UG/KG  10/19/2015 GAP
Benzo[A]Pyrene EPA-8270 SIM ND 20 1 UG/KG 10/19/2015 GAP
Indeno[1,2,3-Cd]Pyrene EPA-8270 SIM ND 20 1 UGKG 10/19/2015 GAP
Dibenz[A,H]Anthracene EPA-8270 SIM ND 20 1 UGKG  10/19/2015 GAP
Lead EPA-6020 15 0.50 5 MG/KG  10/22/2015 RAL
ANALYSIS ANALYSIS
SURROGATE METHOD %REC DATE BY
TFT NWTPH-GX 104 10/16/2015 PAB
TFT EPA-8021 95.1 10/16/2015 PAB
c25 NWTPH-DX w/ SGA 121 10/16/2015 DLC
Terphenyl-d14 EPA-8270 SIM 99.9 10/19/2015 GAP
U - Analyte analyzed for but not detected at level above reporting limit.
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ALS

Enuironmental

CLIENT: Landau Associates, Inc. DATE: 10/22/2015
130 - 2nd Ave. S. ALS JOB#: EV15100104
Edmonds, WA 98020 ALS SAMPLE#: EV15100104-03
CLIENT CONTACT: Dylan Frazer DATE RECEIVED: 10/16/2015
CLIENT PROJECT: Gunderson UST / #122023.070.071 COLLECTION DATE: 10/16/2015 1:00:00 PM
CLIENT SAMPLEID SW-10 WDOE ACCREDITATION:  C601
REPORTING DILUTION UNITS ANALYSIS ANALYSIS
ANALYTE METHOD RESULTS LIMITS FACTOR DATE BY
TPH-Volatile Range (C7-C12) NWTPH-GX 15 3.0 1 MG/KG 10/16/2015 PAB
Benzene EPA-8021 ND 0.030 1 MG/KG 10/16/2015 PAB
Toluene EPA-8021 ND 0.050 1 MG/KG 10/16/2015 PAB
Ethylbenzene EPA-8021 0.058 0.050 1 MG/KG 10/16/2015 PAB
Xylenes EPA-8021 0.34 0.20 1 MG/KG 10/16/2015 PAB
TPH-Diesel Range (C12-C24) NWTPH-DX w/ SGA ND 25 1 MG/KG 10/16/2015 DLC
TPH-Oil Range (C24-C40) NWTPH-DX w/ SGA 420 50 1 MG/KG 10/16/2015 DLC
Naphthalene EPA-8270 SIM 33 20 1 UG/KG 10/19/2015 GAP
2-Methylnaphthalene EPA-8270 SIM 64 20 1 UGKG 10/19/2015 GAP
1-Methylnaphthalene EPA-8270 SIM 44 20 1 UG/KG 10/19/2015 GAP
Benzo[A]Anthracene EPA-8270 SIM ND 20 1 UG/KG 10/19/2015 GAP
Chrysene EPA-8270 SIM ND 20 i UGKG 10/19/2015 GAP
Benzo[B]Fluoranthene EPA-8270 SIM ND 20 1 UGKG 10/19/2015 GAP
Benzo[K]Fluoranthene EPA-8270 SIM ND 20 1 UGKG 10/19/2015 GAP
Benzo[A]Pyrene EPA-8270 SIM ND 20 1 UG/KG 10/19/2015 GAP
Indeno[1,2,3-Cd]Pyrene EPA-8270 SIM ND 20 1 UG/KG 10/19/2015 GAP
Dibenz[A,H]JAnthracene EPA-8270 SIM ND 20 1 UG/KG 10/19/2015 GAP
Lead EPA-6020 14 0.50 ] MG/KG 10/22/2015 RAL
ANALYSIS ANALYSIS
SURROGATE METHOD %REC DATE BY
TFT NWTPH-GX 102 10/16/2015 PAB
TFT EPA-8021 96.1 10/16/2015 PAB
C25 NWTPH-DX w/ SGA 132 10/16/2015 DLC
Terphenyl-d14 EPA-8270 SIM 101 10/19/2015 GAP

U - Analyte analyzed for but not detected at level above reporting limit.
Chromatogram indicates that it is likely that sample contains highly weathered gasoline and lube oil.
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ALS

Enuvironmental

P
L

CLIENT:

Landau Associates, Inc.
130 - 2nd Ave. S.
Edmonds, WA 98020
CLIENT CONTACT: Dylan Frazer
CLIENT PROJECT: Gunderson UST / #122023.070.071
SW-11

CLIENT SAMPLE 1D

DATE: 10/22/2015
ALS JOB#: EV15100104
ALS SAMPLE#: EV15100104-04
DATE RECEIVED:  10/16/2015
COLLECTION DATE:  10/16/2015 1:10:00 PM
C601

'WDOE ACCREDITATION:

REPORTING DILUTION UNITS ANALYSIS ANALYSIS

ANALYTE METHOD RESULTS LIMITS FACTOR DATE BY

TPH-Volatile Range (C7-C12) NWTPH-GX ND 3.0 1 MG/KG 10/16/2015 PAB
Benzene EPA-8021 ND 0.030 1 MG/KG 10/16/2015 PAB
Toluene EPA-8021 ND 0.050 1 MG/KG 10/16/2015 PAB
Ethylbenzene EPA-8021 ND 0.050 1 MG/KG 10/16/2015 PAB
Xylenes EPA-8021 ND 0.20 1 MG/KG 10/16/2015 PAB
TPH-Diesel Range (C12-C24) NWTPH-DX w/ SGA ND 25 1 MG/KG 10/16/2015 DLC
TPH-0Iil Range (C24-C40) NWTPH-DX w/ SGA ND 50 1 MG/KG 10/16/2015 DLC
Naphthalene EPA-8270 SIM ND 20 1 UG/KG 10/19/2015 GAP
2-Methylnaphthalene EPA-8270 SIM ND 20 1 UGKG 10/19/2015 GAP
1-Methylnaphthalene EPA-8270 SIM ND 20 i UGKG 10/19/2015 GAP
Benzo[A]Anthracene EPA-8270 SIM ND 20 1 UG/KG 10/19/2015 GAP
Chrysene EPA-8270 SIM ND 20 1 UGKG 10/19/2015 GAP
Benzo[B]Fluoranthene EPA-8270 SIM ND 20 1 UG/KG 10/19/2015 GAP
Benzo[K]Fluoranthene EPA-8270 SIM ND 20 1 UGKG 10/19/2015 GAP
Benzo[A]Pyrene EPA-8270 SIM ND 20 1 UG/KG 10/19/2015 GAP
Indeno[1,2,3-Cd]Pyrene EPA-8270 SIM ND 20 1 UG/KG 10/19/2015 GAP
Dibenz[A,H]Anthracene EPA-8270 SIM ND 20 1 UGKG 10/19/2015 GAP
Lead EPA-6020 14 0.50 5 MG/KG 10/22/2015 RAL

ANALYSIS ANALYSIS

SURROGATE METHOD %REC DATE BY

TFT NWTPH-GX 101 10/16/2015 PAB
TFT EPA-8021 93.9 10/16/2015 PAB
C25 NWTPH-DX w/ SGA 140 10/16/2015 DLC
Terphenyl-d14 EPA-8270 SIM 121 10/19/2015 GAP

U - Analyte analyzed for but not detected at level above reporting limit.
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ALS) Enuvironmental

CLIENT: Landau Associates, Inc. DATE: 10/22/2015
130 - 2nd Ave. S. ALS SDG#: EV15100104
Edmonds, WA 98020 WDOE ACCREDITATION:  C601
CLIENT CONTACT:  Dylan Frazer
CLIENT PROJECT: Gunderson UST / #122023.070.071
MBG-100915S - Batch 97930 - Soil by NWTPH-GX
REPORTING ANALYSIS ANALYSIS
ANALYTE METHOD RESULTS QUAL UNITS LIMITS DATE BY
TPH-Volatile Range (C7-C12) NWTPH-GX u MG/KG 3.0 10/09/2015 PAB
U - Analyte analyzed for but not detected at level above reporting limit.
MB-100915S - Batch 97930 - Soil by EPA-8021
REPORTING ANALYSIS ANALYSIS
ANALYTE METHOD RESULTS QUAL UNITS LIMITS DATE BY
Benzene EPA-8021 u MG/KG 0.030 10/09/2015 PAB
Toluene EPA-8021 u MG/KG 0.050 10/09/2015 PAB
Ethylbenzene EPA-8021 u MG/KG 0.050 10/09/2015 PAB
Xylenes EPA-8021 1] MG/KG 0.20 10/09/2015 PAB
U - Analyte analyzed for but not detected at level above reporting limit.
MB-101415S - Batch 98074 - Soil by NWTPH-DX
REPORTING ANALYSIS  ANALYSIS
ANALYTE METHOD RESULTS QUAL UNITS LIMITS DATE BY
TPH-Diesel Range (C12-C24) NWTPH-DX u MG/KG 25 10/14/2015 DLC
TPH-OIl Range (C24-C40) NWTPH-DX U MG/KG 50 10/14/2015 DLC
U - Analyte analyzed for but not detected at level above reporting limit.
MB-101915S - Batch 98167 - Soil by EPA-8270 SIM
REPORTING ANALYSIS  ANALYSIS
ANALYTE METHOD RESULTS QUAL UNITS LIMITS DATE BY
Naphthalene EPA-8270 SIM U UG/KG 20 10/19/2015 GAP
2-Methylnaphthalene EPA-8270 SIM u UG/KG 20 10/19/2015 GAP
1-Methylnaphthalene EPA-8270 SIM u UG/KG 20 10/19/2015 GAP
Benza[A]Anthracene EPA-8270 SIM U UG/KG 20 10/19/2015 GAP
Chrysene EPA-8270 SIM U UG/KG 20 10/19/2015 GAP
Benzo[B]Fluoranthene EPA-8270 SIM U UG/KG 20 10/19/2015 GAP
Benzo[K]Fluoranthene EPA-8270 SIM u UG/KG 20 10/19/2015 GAP
Benzo[A]Pyrene EPA-8270 SIM U UG/KG 20 10/19/2015 GAP
Indenol1,2,3-Cd]Pyrene EPA-8270 SIM u UG/KG 20 10/19/2015 GAP
Dibenz[A,H]Anthracene EPA-8270 SIM u UG/KG 20 10/19/2015 GAP
Benzo[G H,I|Perylene EPA-8270 SIM u UG/KG 20 10/19/2015 GAP
U - Analyte analyzed for but not detected at level above reporting limit.
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ALS)Enuironmental

I 3 1 J 1)
CLIENT: Landau Associates, Inc. DATE: 10/22/2015

130 - 2nd Ave. S. ALS SDG#: EV15100104
Edmonds, WA 98020 WDOE ACCREDITATION:  C601

CLIENT CONTACT: Dylan Frazer
CLIENT PROJECT: Gunderson UST / #122023.070.071

ARORATOR)
& r f

MB-101915S - Batch 98198 - Soil by EPA-6020

REPORTING ANALYSIS  ANALYSIS
ANALYTE METHOD RESULTS QUAL UNITS LIMITS DATE BY
Lead EPA-6020 u MG/KG 0.10 10/22/2015 RAL
U - Analyte analyzed for but not detected at level above reporting limit.
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ALS) Enuironmeantal

CLIENT: Landau Associates, Inc.

130 - 2nd Ave. S.

Edmonds, WA 98020

Dylan Frazer

Gunderson UST / #122023.070.071

CLIENT CONTACT:
CLIENT PROJECT:

DATE: 10/22/2015
ALS SDG#: EV15100104
WDOE ACCREDITATION:  C601

ALS Test Batch ID: 97930 - Soil by NWTPH-GX

SPIKED COMPOUND METHOD %REC RPD QUAL
TPH-Volatile Range (C7-C12) - BS NWTPH-GX 87.3
TPH-Volatile Range (C7-C12) - BSD NWTPH-GX 87.8 1

ANALYSIS ~ ANALYSIS BY

DATE
10/09/2015 PAB
10/09/2015 PAB

ALS Test Batch ID: 97930 - Soil by EPA-8021

SPIKED COMPOUND METHOD %REC RPD QUAL
Benzene - BS EPA-8021 80.5

Benzene - BSD EPA-8021 81.0 1

Toluene - BS EPA-8021 854

Toluene - BSD EPA-8021 86.0 1
Ethylbenzene - BS EPA-8021 85.3

Ethylbenzene - BSD EPA-8021 86.2 1

Xylenes - BS EPA-8021 85.2

Xylenes - BSD EPA-8021 86.1 1

ANALYSIS  ANALYSIS BY

DATE
10/09/2015 PAB
10/09/2015 PAB
10/09/2015 PAB
10/08/2015 PAB
10/09/2015 PAB
10/09/2015 PAB
10/09/2015 PAB
10/09/2015 PAB

ALS Test Batch ID: 98074 - Soil by NWTPH-DX

SPIKED COMPOUND METHOD %REC RPD QUAL
TPH-Diesel Range (C12-C24) - BS NWTPH-DX 924
TPH-Diesel Range (C12-C24) - BSD NWTPH-DX 98.2 6

ANALYSIS  ANALYSIS BY

DATE
10/14/2015 DLC
10/14/2015 DLC

ALS Test Batch ID: 98167 - Soil by EPA-8270 SIM

SPIKED COMPOUND METHQD %REC RPD QUAL
Naphthalene - BS EPA-8270 SIM 127

Naphthalene - BSD EPA-8270 SIM 81.5 44
Benzo[G,H,l|Perylene - BS EPA-8270 SIM 107
Benzo[G,H,l]Perylene - BSD EPA-8270 SIM 7.7 32

ANALYSIS  ANALYSIS BY

DATE
10/19/2015 GAP
10/19/2015 GAP
10/19/2015 GAP
10/19/2015 GAP

ALS Test Batch ID: 98198 - Soil by EPA-6020

ANALYSIS ~ ANALYSIS BY

SPIKED COMPOUND METHOD %REC RPD QUAL DATE
Lead - BS EPA-6020 101 10/22/2015 RAL
Lead - BSD EPA-6020 102 1 10/22/2015 RAL
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APPROVED BY

Uy

Laboratory Director
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0
Project Name {gusDERGAR VST Project No. Y Z2Z&235. 030 T\ / Testing Parameters J

Turnaround Time

Project Location/Event { e M1 '\;2, Lof _/C. QNG & A‘(’\'cN Came L'B‘S_

sampler's Name A4 XTT Mepene Y O standard
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Project Contact .~{\ AN FENEe S ) o
- i’ ‘ 3 N N - A .
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— non-preserved
__ preserved w/methanol
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ALS ENVIRONMENTAL
Sample Receiving Checklist

client: ___ L oo Aesouds ALsIob#: S V1510004

Project: G—u V\gu.r.s O

Received Date: _ \© , \ ﬁb < Received Time: .50 By: Y&S

Type of shipping container: Cooler >_Z Box Other

Shipped-vié: FedEx Ground UPS Mail Courier ﬂ 1 5 Hand Delivered
FedEx Express '

: Yes No N/A
Were custody seals on outside of sample?

If yes, how many? Where?

* Custody seal date: Seal name:

Was Chain of Custody properly filled out (ink, signed, dated, etc.)?

Did all bottles have labels?

Were samples received within hold time?

Did all bottles arrive in good condition (unbroken, etc.)?

Was sufficient amount of sample sent for the tests indicated?

| X
Did all bottle labels and tags agree with Chain of Custody? 3
A
A
X

Was correct preservation added to samples?

\
If no, Sample Control added preservative to the following: 6)4«( . Soxs ‘q\-;s \(&
Sample Number Reagent Analvte

Were VOA vials checked for absence of air bubia]es? : x
Bubbles present in sample #:

Temperature of cooler upon receipt: 13, S o Cold Ambient N/A

o S la.,
Explain any discrepancies:

- Was client contacted? Who was called? By whom? Date:

Outcome of call:




ALS
October 27, 2015

Mr. Dylan Frazer
Landau Associates, Inc.
130 - 2nd Ave. S.
Edmonds, WA 98020

Dear Mr. Frazer,

On October 23rd, 1 sample was received by our laboratory and assigned our laboratory project
number EV15100140. The project was identified as your Gunderson UST /#122023.070.071. The
sample identification and requested analyses are outlined on the attached chain of custody record.
No abnormalities or nonconformances were observed during the analyses of the project samples.
Please do not hesitate to call me if you have any questions or if I can be of further assistance.
Sincerely,

ALS Laboratory Group

Pl

Rick Bagan
Laboratory Director
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ALS) Enuvironmental

CLIENT: Landau Associates, Inc. DATE: 10/27/2015

130 - 2nd Ave. S. ALS JOB#: EV15100140
Edmonds, WA 98020 ALS SAMPLE#: EV15100140-01
CLIENT CONTACT: Dylan Frazer DATE RECEIVED: 10/23/2015
CLIENT PROJECT: Gunderson UST / #122023.070.071 COLLECTION DATE:  10/23/2015 8:15:00 AM
CLIENT SAMPLE ID  SW-12 WDOE ACCREDITATION:  C601
REPORTING DILUTION UNITS ANALYSIS ANALYSIS
ANALYTE METHOD RESULTS LIMITS FACTOR DATE BY
TPH-Volatile Range (C7-C12) NWTPH-GX ND 3.0 1 MG/KG 10/23/2015 PAB
Benzene EPA-8021 ND 0.030 1 MG/KG 10/23/2015 PAB
Toluene EPA-8021 ND 0.050 1 MG/KG 10/23/2015 PAB
Ethylbenzene EPA-8021 ND 0.050 1 MG/KG 10/23/2015 PAB
Xylenes EPA-8021 ND 0.20 1 MG/KG 10/23/2015 PAB
TPH-Diesel Range (C12-C24) NWTPH-DX w/ SGA ND 25 1 MG/KG 10/23/2015 DLC
TPH-Oil Range (C24-C40) NWTPH-DX w/ SGA 350 50 1 MG/KG 10/23/2015 DLC
Naphthalene EPA-8270 SIM ND 20 1 UG/KG 10/23/2015 GAP
2-Methylnaphthalene EPA-8270 SIM ND 20 1 UG/KG 10/23/2015 GAP
1-Methylnaphthalene EPA-8270 SIM ND 20 1 UG/KG 10/23/2015 GAP
Benzo[A]Anthracene EPA-8270 SIM ND 20 1 UG/KG 10/23/2015 GAP
Chrysene EPA-8270 SIM ND 20 1 UG/KG 10/23/2015 GAP
Benzo[B]Fluoranthene EPA-8270 SIM ND 20 1 UG/KG 10/23/2015 GAP
Benzo[K]Fluoranthene EPA-8270 SIM ND 20 1 UG/KG 10/23/2015 GAP
Benzo[A]Pyrene EPA-8270 SIM ND 20 1 UGKG  10/23/2015 GAP
Indeno[1,2,3-Cd]Pyrene EPA-8270 SIM ND 20 1 UG/KG 10/23/2015 GAP
Dibenz[A,H]Anthracene EPA-8270 SIM ND 20 1 UG/KG 10/23/2015 GAP
Lead EPA-68020 46 0.50 5 MG/KG 10/26/2015 RAL
ANALYSIS ANALYSIS
SURROGATE METHOD %REC SATE i
TFT NWTPH-GX 117 10/23/2015 PAB
TFT EPA-8021 122 10/23/2015 PAB
Cc25 NWTPH-DX w/ SGA 99.5 10/23/2015 DLC
Terphenyl-d14 EPA-8270 SIM 114 10/23/2015 GAP

U - Analyte analyzed for but not detected at level above reporting limit.
Chromatogram indicates that it is likely that sample contains lube oil.
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ALS

Enuvironmeantal

CLIENT: Landau Associates, Inc. DATE: 10/27/2015
130 - 2nd Ave. S. ALS SDG#: EV15100140
Edmonds, WA 98020 WDOE ACCREDITATION:  C601
CLIENT CONTACT:  Dylan Frazer
CLIENT PROJECT: Gunderson UST / #122023.070.071
MBG-101915S - Batch 98173 - Soil by NWTPH-GX
REPORTING ANALYSIS ANALYSIS
ANALYTE METHOD RESULTS QUAL UNITS LIMITS DATE BY
TPH-Volatile Range (C7-C12) NWTPH-GX U MG/KG 3.0 10/19/2015 PAB
U - Analyte analyzed for but not detected at level above reporting limit. -
MB-101915S - Batch 98173 - Soil by EPA-8021
REPORTING ANALYSIS ANALYSIS
ANALYTE METHOD RESULTS QUAL UNITS LIMITS DATE BY
Benzene EPA-8021 u MG/KG 0.030 10/19/2015 PAB
Toluene EPA-8021 u MG/KG 0.050 10/19/2015 PAB
Ethylbenzene EPA-8021 u MG/KG 0.050 10/19/2015 PAB
Xylenes EPA-8021 u MG/KG 0.20 10/19/2015 PAB
U - Analyte analyzed for but not detected at level above reporting limit.
MB-102215S - Batch 98303 - Soil by NWTPH-DX
REPORTING ANALYSIS ANALYSIS
ANALYTE METHOD RESULTS QUAL UNITS LIMITS DATE BY
TPH-Diesel Range (C12-C24) NWTPH-DX U MG/KG 25 10/22/2015 DLC
TPH-Oil Range (C24-C40) NWTPH-DX U MG/KG 50 10/22/2015 DLC
U - Analyte analyzed for but not detected at level above reporting limit.
MB-101915S - Batch 98167 - Soil by EPA-8270 SIM
REPORTING ANALYSIS ANALYSIS
ANALYTE METHOD RESULTS AQUAL UNITS LIMITS DATE BY
Naphthalene EPA-8270 SIM u UG/KG 20 10/19/2015 GAP
2-Methyinaphthalene EPA-8270 SIM U UGKG 20 10/19/2015 GAP
1-Methylnaphthalene EPA-8270 SIM u UGKG 20 10/19/2015 GAP
Benzo[A]Anthracene EPA-8270 SIM u UG/KG 20 10/19/2015 GAP
Chrysene EPA-8270 SIM u UG/KG 20 10/19/2015 GAP
Benzo[B]Fluoranthene EPA-8270 SIM u UG/KG 20 10/19/2015 GAP
Benzo[K]Fluoranthene EPA-8270 SIM u UG/KG 20 10/19/2015 GAP
Benzo[A]Pyrene EPA-8270 SIM u UG/KG 20 10/19/2015 GAP
Indeno(1,2,3-Cd]Pyrene EPA-8270 SIM u UG/KG 20 10/19/2015 GAP
Dibenz[A,H]Anthracene EPA-8270 SIM u UGKG 20 10/19/2015 GAP
Benzo[G,H,||Perylene EPA-8270 SIM u UG/KG 20 10/19/2015 GAP
U - Analyte analyzed for but not detected at level above reporting limit.
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ALS) Enuironmeaenktal

CLIENT: Landau Associates, Inc. DATE: 10/27/2015
130 - 2nd Ave. S. ALS SDG#: EV15100140
Edmonds, WA 98020 WDOE ACCREDITATION: C601

CLIENT CONTACT:  Dylan Frazer
CLIENT PROJECT: Gunderson UST / #122023.070.071

MB-102615S - Batch 98371 - Soil by EPA-6020

REPORTING ANALYSIS ~ ANALYSIS
ANALYTE METHOD RESULTS QUAL UNITS LIMITS DATE BY
Lead EPA-6020 u MG/KG 0.10 10/26/2015 RAL
U - Analyte analyzed for but not detected at level above reporting limit.
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ALS) Enuircognmental

CLIENT: Landau Associates, Inc. DATE: 10/27/2015
130 - 2nd Ave. S. ALS SDG#: EV15100140
Edmonds, WA 98020 WDOE ACCREDITATION:  C601

CLIENT CONTACT:  Dylan Frazer
CLIENT PROJECT: Gunderson UST / #122023.070.071

ALS Test Batch ID: 98173 - Soil by NWTPH-GX

ANALYSIS ~ ANALYSIS BY

SPIKED COMPOUND METHOD %REC RPD QUAL DATE
TPH-Volatile Range (C7-C12) - BS NWTPH-GX 86.7 10/19/2015 PAB
TPH-Volatile Range (C7-C12) - BSD NWTPH-GX 86.7 0 10/19/2015 PAB

ALS Test Batch ID: 98173 - Soil by EPA-8021
ANALYSIS ~ ANALYSIS BY

SPIKED COMPOUND METHOD %REC RPD QUAL DATE

Benzene - BS EPA-8021 89.3 10/19/2015 PAB
Benzene - BSD EPA-8021 89.2 0 10/19/2015 PAB
Toluene - BS EPA-8021 91.8 10/19/2015 PAB
Toluene - BSD EPA-8021 91.6 0 10/19/2015 PAB
Ethylbenzene - BS EPA-8021 101 10/19/2015 PAB
Ethylbenzene - BSD EPA-8021 100 1 10/19/2015 PAB
Xylenes - BS EPA-8021 98.8 10/19/2015 PAB
Xylenes - BSD EPA-8021 98.3 1 10/19/2015 PAB

ALS Test Batch ID: 98303 - Soil by NWTPH-DX
. ANALYSIS ~ ANALYSIS BY

SPIKED COMPOUND METHOD %REC RPD QUAL DATE
TPH-Diesel Range (C12-C24) - BS NWTPH-DX 99.3 10/22/2015 DLC
TPH-Diesel Range (C12-C24) - BSD NWTPH-DX 100 1 10/22/2015 DLC

ALS Test Batch ID: 98167 - Soil by EPA-8270 SIM
ANALYSIS ~ ANALYSIS BY

SPIKED COMPOUND METHOD %REC RPD QUAL DATE

Naphthalene - BS EPA-8270 SIM 127 10/19/2015 GAP
Naphthalene - BSD EPA-8270 SIM 815 44 10/19/2015 GAP
Benzo[G H,||Perylene - BS EPA-8270 SIM 107 10/19/2015 GAP
Benzo[G,H,l]Perylene - BSD EPA-8270 SIM 77 32 10/19/2015 GAP

ALS Test Batch ID: 98371 - Soil by EPA-6020
ANALYSIS  ANALYSIS BY

SPIKED COMPOUND METHOD %REC RPD QUAL DATE
Lead - BS EPA-6020 98.4 10/26/2015 RAL
Lead - BSD EPA-6020 2.01 2 10/26/2015 RAL
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APPROVED BY

by

Laboratory Director
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ALS ENVIRONMENTAL |
Sample Receiving Checklist

Client: LU\V\&&V\ @SSC:O\(%VAS ALSJob #: 6 \/] S10014 0

Project: Gwn 94/_4_.@/\

Received Date: _\© a!a! & Received Time: J1i&o - By PN

Type of shipping container: Cooler §_L Box Other
Shipped via: FedEx Ground UPS = Mail Courier f-\_ LS Hand Delivered -
FedEx Express '

) Yes No N/A
Were custody seals on outside of sample?
If yes, how many? \ Where? T=p _
Custody seal date: ﬂé Seal namme: Lowdon Retadas

© Was Chain of Custody propetly filled out (ink, signed, dated, etc.)?
Did all bottles have labels?

Did all bottle labels and tags agree with Chain of Custody?

Were samples received within hold time?

Did afl bottles arrive in good condition (unbroken, etc.)?

Was sufficient amount of sample sent for the tests indicated?

>L'54_><+L_><,F<%

Was cotrect preservation added to samples?

If ﬁo, Sample Control added pfeserifati\r-e to the foilowiﬁg: - o ' B
: Sample Number Reagent Analyte PJV 5 o015 \aw Kk \3\'

Were VOA vials checked for absence of air bubbles? X
Bubbles present in sample #: '

' Temperature of cooler upon receipt: Rb° e Cool Ambient N/A
) oy T _ ' '

Explain any discrepancies:

: Was client contacted? Who was called? __ " Bywhom? Date:

Outcome of call: . : 7 {
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N — non-preserved’
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: F — preserved w/sodium bisulfate
|
— Freeze upon receipt . '
—— Dissolved metal water samples field filtered
¥ Other
Speclal Shipment/Handling ’ . . Method of ' ‘
or Storage Requirements O\ V2 « . Shipment pic k “ip: 4
- 0 []
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APPENDIX D

Washington State Department of Ecology Underground
Storage Tank Closure and Site Assessment Notice



I3

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK FOR OFFICE USE ONLY
Closure and Site Assessment Notice ¢°#*
Facility Site ID #
See back of form for instructions
Please v the appropriate box(es)

Q Temporary Tank Closure T Change-In-Service (1 Permanent Tank Closure [ Site Check/Site Assessment

Site Information Owner Information

Site 1D Number UST Owner/Operator C"q of Shorelina
(Available from Ecology ff the tanks are registered)

Site/Business Name Cungnn ?rtg?er‘}) Mailing Address __| 15 jhdw.\e Ave M
site Address 19306 - 19804 Aurore bve N

P.O. Box
City/State _ Shoceline Wh Citystate S hore \ine wA  GRI3s3
ZipCode 92133 Telephone (425) -9920 Zip Code Telephone (7o) _50 {2487 -

Owners Signature ,/'/ - /L/vmsuA %w&s\
ﬂTank ClosurelChangeJn-Service Company
Service Company ___ Dianes  Tank Rewave Secuiess  Lic

Certified Supervisor D . an J Decommissioning Certification No. _ 305 75 24 - U 2
Supervisor’s Signature 4]/(4%4 ;E@ﬂ;i' Date 10-20-2015

. 7 =
Address /2720 Sound View £1 PO. Box 71138 Seadfe (4 48177
Street P.0. Box
Edimends ivd 48020 Telephone (@l 510 -94% 7
City State Zip Code
Site Check/Site Assessor
Certified Site Assessor anc\au F ASsot.ia’}Y_S Dilla Frazer
Address
Street P.O. Box
Telephone (__)
City State Zip Code
Contamination Present
Tank Information at the Time of Closure
Tank ID cufsuretma é:losm Method Tank Capacity  Substance Stored { O O
' e /it emaval % 060 Baspline Yes No  Unknown
if :
F " i 3,000 Diesel g’h:d(urknw:msnoobm
3 . h %, 000 baspline _ and sample results have not
4 iei1/iv W 4 000 UnKosiom (€ ,m)zﬁt&be_em\;wedfrm
=] h " ';. (8/i]0] Gasplinz B/
L lb/‘:l/l( Yo papital 300 l,or.,s{'v. i i Vs EO
If contamination is present,
has the release been reported
to the appropriate regional
office?

To receive this document in an alternative format, contact the Toxics Cleanup Program at 360-407-7170 (voice) or 1-800-833-6388 OR 711 (TTY)
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APPENDIX E

' Washington State Department of Ecology Underground
| Storage Tank Site Assessment Checklist



USTID #:
SITE CHECK/SITE ASSESSMENT CHECKLIST  County:

4
i. FOR UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKS
. This checklist certifies that site check or site assessment activities were performed in
i accordance with Chapter 173-360 WAC. Instructions are found on the last page.
Facility Compliance Tag #: n/a ' ‘ Owner/Operator Name: City of Shoreline
UST Ib #: n/a‘ Business Name: n/a
Site Name: Aurora Gunderson Property Address: 17500 Midvale Avenue N
Site Address: 19804 and 19806 Aurora Avenue N City: Shoreline State: WA Zip: 98133
City: Shoreline Phone: 206-801-2482
Phone: n/a Email: ‘
Service Provider Name: Dylan Frazer : . Company Name: Landau Associates_ |
Cell Phone: n/a Email: dfrazer@landauinc.com Address: 130 2" Avenue South
Certification #: 8036208 Exp. Date: 10/13/17 City: Edmonds State: WA  Zip: 98020
[ .Tawiworwaton |
TANKID ’ TANK CAPACITY ‘ LAST SUBSTANCE STORED ’ AslegTsfwi:i EZEC:U_OCI:E D‘
UsT-1 2,000 Gasoline 9/28/15
UST-2 2,800 Diesel 9/28/15
UsT-3 ‘ 2,800 Gasoline 9/28/15
UST-4 2,800 Gasoline 10/7/15 -
UST-5 3,000 Gasoline 10/7/15
UST-6 300 Waste Oil 10/9/15
V. REASON FOR CONDUCTING SITE CHECK/SITE ASSESSMENT (check one)
X Release investigation following permanent UST system closure (i.e. tank removal or closure-in-place).
[J Release investigation following a failed tank and/or line tightness test.
OO0 Release investigation following discow_ery of contaminated soil and/or'groundwater.
[0 Release investigation directed by Ecology to determine if the UST system ‘is the source of offsite impacts.
0O uUsT system is un.dergoing a “change-in-service”, which is-changing from storing a regulated substance (e.g.
gasoline) to storing a non-regulated substance (e.g. water).
[1 Directed by Ecology for UST system permanently closed or abandoned before 12/22/1988. .
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O oOther(describe):
The site assessor must check each of the following items and include it in the report.
Sections referenced helow can be found in the Ecology publication
Guidance for Site Checks and Site Assessments for Underground Storage Tanks.
YES NO
1. The location of the UST site is shown on a vicinity map. K O
2. A brief summary of information obtained during the site inspection is provided {Section 3.2} XK ]
3. Asummary of UST system data is provided (Section 3.1) X O
4. The soils characteristics at the UST site are described. (Section 5.2) X O
5. s there any apparent groundwater in the tank excavation? 0 X
6. A brief description of the surrounding land use is provided. (Section 3.1) X O
7. The name and address of the laboratory used to perform analyses is provided. The methods used to
collect and dnalyze the samples, including the number and types of samples collected, are also X O
documented in the report. The data from the laboratory is appended to the report.
8. The following items are provided in one or more sketches:
« Location and ID number for all field samples collected X O
« If applicable, groundwater samples are distinguished from soil samples O K
+ Location of samples collected from stockpiled excavated soil X O
« Tank and piping locations and limits of excavation pit X O
«  Adjacent structures and streets X O
« Approximate locations of any on-site and nearby utilities X O
9. If sampling procedures are different from those spécified in the guidance, has justification for using these
. ) . . 0 X
alternative sampling procedures been provided? {Section 3.4)
10. A'table is provided s'howing laboratory results for each sample collected including; sample ID number,
constituents analyzed for and corresponding concentration, analytical method, and detection limit for X O
that method. Any sample exceeding MTCA Method A cleanup standards are highlighted or bolded.
11. Any factors that rﬁay have compromised the quality of the data or validity of the results are described. X O
12. The results of this site check/site assessment indicate that a confirmed release of a regulated substance X 0O
has occurred. The requirements for reporting confirmed releases can be found in WAC 173-360-372.
VII. REQUIRED SIGNATURES
Signature acknowledges the Site Check or Site Assessment complies with UST regulations WAC 173-360-360 through -395.
Dytan Frazer [ )47/£ 12/18/15
Print or Type Name Signature of‘Certl'fied Site Assessor Date
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SITE CHECK/SITE ASSESSMENT CHECKLIST
FOR UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKS

INSTRUCTIONS

This checklist must accompany the results of a Site Check Report, which is performed if a release of petroleum
or other regulated substance is suspected. It is also required to accompany a Site Assessment Report, which is
required following the permanent closure or “change-in-service” of an underground storage tank system. This
form is required to be filled out whether or not contamination is found. This checklist is to be completed by the
Site Assessor and submitted within thirty days of completing these activities to the following address:

Dept. of Ecology

UST Section

PO Box 47655

Olympia, WA 98504-7655

L/AL.  UST Facility and Owner/Operator Information: Fill out these sections completely. If you do
not know your UST ID number, include the facility compliance tag number.

- IIL.  Service Provider Information: It is the responsibility of the ICC-certified Site Assessor to
ensure that sampling and documentation procedures are completed in accordance with Ecology’s
Guidance for Site Checks and Site Assessment for Underground Storage Tanks.

IV.  Tank Information: Use the same Tank identification numbers listed on the facility’s Business
License which is based on the most recent UST Addendum on file with Ecology. List the last
substance stored in each tank, the tank sizes and the date the site check or site assessment was
completed.

V. Required Signature: The Site Assessor signature certifies these procedures were followed.

All confirmed releases must be reported to Ecology by the owner within 24 hours and by service providers
within 72 hours of discovery. A Site Characterization Report must be submitted to Ecology within 90 days
after confirming a release. ‘

Further questions? Please contact your regional office below and ask for a tank inspector to assist you.
Regional Office Counties Served

Central (509) 575-2490 ' Benton, Chelan, Douglas, Kittitas, Klickitat, Okanogan, Yakima

Adams, Asotin, Columbia, Ferry, Franklin, Garfield, Grant, Lincoln,

Eastern (509) 329-3400 Pend Oreille, Spokane, Stevens, Walla Walla, Whitman

HQ (360) 407-7170 : Federal facilities in Western Washington

Northwest (425) 649-7000 Island, King, Kitsap, San Juan, Skagit, Snohomish, Whatcom

Clallam, Clark, Cowlitz, Grays Harbor, Jefferson, Lewis, Mason,

Southwest (360) 407-6300 Pacific, Pierce, Skamania, Thurston, Wahkiakum

or find a complete list of UST inspectors at:
www.ecy.wa.gov/programs/tcp/ust-lust/people.html
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